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E 920n YONM yaAy oV Cl No. (D
E100 Curcumin 75300
E101 i Riboflavin

ii Riboflavin-5'-phosphate

E102 Tartrazine 19140
E104 Quinoline yellow 47005
E110 Sunset yellow FCF 15985

Orange Yellow S

E120 Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmine 75470
E122 Azorubine, Carmoisine 14720
E123 Amaranth 16185
E124 Ponceau 4R, Cochineal Red A 16255
E127 Erythrosine 45430
E129 Allura Red AC 16035
E131 Patent blue V 42051
E132 Indigotine, Indigo carmine 73015
E133 Brilliant blue FCF 42090

E140 Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins
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E 520n JONm yay ov Cl No. (M)
i Chlorophylls 75810
ii Chlorophyllins 75815
E141 Copper complexes of chlorophylls and 75815
chlorophyllins
i Copper complexes of chlorophylls
ii Copper complexes of chlorophyllins
E142 Green S 44090
E150a  |Plain caramel @
E150b Caustic sulfite caramel
E150c Ammonia caramel
E150d Sulfite ammonia caramel
E151 Brilliant black BN, Black PN 28440
E153 Vegetable carbon 77266
E155 Brown HT 20285
E160a Carotenes
i Mixed carotenes 75130
ii Beta-carotene 40800
iii Beta carotene from blakeslea trispora
iv Algal Carotenes
E160b  |Annato, bixin, norbixin ® 75120
E160c Paprika extract, capsanthin, capsorubin
E160d Lycopene 75125
E160e Beta-apo-8'-carotenal (C 30) 40820
E160f Ethyl ester of beta-apo-8'-carotenic acid (C 30) 40825
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E161b Lutein 75135
E161g Canthaxanthin 40850

E162 Beetroot red, betanin

E163  |Anthocyanins @

E170 Calcium carbonate 77220
E171 Titanium dioxide 77891
E172 Iron oxides and hydroxides 77491

77492

77499
E173 Aluminium 77000
E174 Silver 77820
E175 Gold 77480
E180 Litholrubine BK 15850
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,Canthaxanthin) E161g ,(Annatto) E160b ,(Erythrosine) E127 ,(Amaranth)E123
.{Litholrubine BK)E180 ,(Aluminium)E173
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YWYV DON - /N DI

D290 YaNM S¥aY DAY PDI1NY NIV 5IWH PINNN P SND

SONP VAN WOV 10 T [ZINT /N 70 DIV NIV 20

LOPNS T N0 MONOPT NPINVIT, TS ) PO 0P DIV OPT

LN0ND FIND VAN DY TINIDIT 0,771 (7903 /N D2 D20709077 D207 )9 i
2001 -N7OWNT (010 290)7) (119) NN TN TIP3 TN INY TP N00Y 7151)

X7 TINDINZ ONNNI )07 N ,71299N5 120077 1I4DZ 100259 , 11193208077 111229977 11120577

| 2 A N
ki 59N0 Y28 DY E ~aon M NO
NN NMIND Plain caramel E150a nno> ono
Caustic sulfite caramel E150b
Ammonia caramel E150c
Sulfite ammonia caramel E150d
NNIN) MNd Carotenes E160a (DD NIRNM YW NN NINNDN mM3199) NN
Annato E160b
NOINY MNd Curcumin E100 VAW HODONN JIV-NTT NN, NN
NN Mo Carotenes E160a D25MNN->NY2 OIMVY
10 mg/kg Annato, Bixin, Norbixin E160b
NN MNS Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins E140 T JaV DY 13NN
MNY MDD Carotenes E160a broken white-1 7237% 705 N 71023
MNY) MNd Paprika extract, Capsanthin, Capsorubin E160c Y DYV MININ NIDIN KIY NONMIN N
15 mg/kg Annato, bixin, norbixin E160b
NMNY MNd Plain caramel E150a XN
Caustic sulfite caramel E150b
Ammonia caramel E150c
Sulfite ammonia caramel E150d
NMNY MDD Riboflavin E101 (D113 LYNY) NN P2 IN PIVWA ,NDINA MPTP
Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins E140
Plain caramel E150a
Caustic sulfite caramel E150b
Ammonia caramel E150c
Sulfite ammonia caramel E150d
Copper complexes of chlorophylls and
chlorophyllins E141
Carotenes E160a
Beetroot Red, betanin E162
Anthocyanins E163
500 mg/kg Azorubine, Carmoisine E122 DINNNIN DIINN PNV
300 mg/kg Tartrazine E102 P12 °17
300 mg/kg Sunset yellow FCF E110
NMINY MNd Ammonia caramel E150c (puffed or extruded) M2°1 IR 2WPW 1N2WW P12 21T
2500 mg/kg Sulfite ammonia caramel E150d N9 QYL WA
NMNY 7O Carotenes E160a
25 mg/kg Annato, Bixin, Norbixin E160b
NMNY MnNd Paprika extract, Capsanthin, Capsorubin E160c
10 gr/kg Titanium dioxide E171

105 TN 16 Ty

2016 9215293 — NNV NNT1HN



22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN
NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PN MY
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200 mg/kg Curcumin E100 NYI9 DYV IPIT ONT
200 mg/kg Azorubine, Carmoisine E122
300 mg/kg Allura red AC E129
200 mg/kg Brilliant blue FCF E133
NNINI MND Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins E140
200 mg/kg Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines E120
TIND N TN Beetroot Red, betanin E162
Anthocyanins E163
NN MND Curcumin E100 NTONI VAP N
Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins E140 (5712191 79 YTYN, NMNIVXANP LYNY)
Copper complexes of chlorophylls and
chlorophyllins E141 mMH9 D01 LYY DNINN
Plain caramel E150a
Caustic sulfite caramel E150b
Ammonia caramel E150c
Sulfite ammonia caramel E150d
Carotenes E160a
Paprika extract, Capsanthin, Capsorubin E160c
Beetroot Red, betanin E162
Anthocyanins E163
Quinoline Yellow E104
Sunset Yellow FCF E110
100 mg/kg Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines E120
TIND N T2 Ponceau 4R, Cochineal Red 4 E124
Green S E142
Lycopene E160d
Lutein E161b
20 mg/kg Curcumin E100 N9YIND DN NIPNIPN DIPNIPI
100 mg/kg Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines E120
NMINI NIND Plain caramel E150a
NMINI NND Caustic sulfite caramel E150b
NN NINS Ammonia caramel E150c
NN NINS Sulfite ammonia caramel E150d
20 mg/kg Carotenes E160a
10 mg/kg Paprika extract, Capsanthin, Capsorubin E160c
NN NINS Beetroot Red, betanin E162
750 mg/kg Lycopene E160d
25 mg/kg Allura Red AC E129
200 mg/kg Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines E120 NN 12 VS PP
50 mg/kg Ponceau 4R, Cochineal Red A E124
20 mg/kg Curcumin E100
100 mg/kg Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines E120 w3 NN
NNINI NN Plain caramel E150a
NN NN Caustic sulfite caramel E150b
IR MND Ammonia caramel E150c
NNINI NIND Sulfite ammonia caramel E150d
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4 D K- N
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20 mg/kg Carotenes E160a
10 mg/kg Paprika extract, Capsanthin, Capsorubin E160c
V1 NN TYVNIN
NMNI NI Beetroot Red, betanin E162
750 mg/kg Lycopene E160d
NNINI MND Curcumin E100 DOVIAYN NOTN XMAN PN
100 mg/kg Tartrazine E102 (D11DPw2) NTIWN NN
20 mg/kg Brilliant Blue FCF E133
10 mg/kg Green S E142
10% NS5 DX2210N DMINN ND DOP MNPYN
i Riboflavin E101 792909
ii Riboflavin-5'-phosphate
Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins E140
E141
Copper complexes of chlorophylls and
chlorophyllins
Plain caramel E150a
Caustic sulfite caramel E150b
Ammonia caramel E150c
Sulfite ammonia caramel E150d
NMINI MNd Curcumin E100
Carotenes E160a
Paprika extract, Capsanthin, Capsorubin E160c
Lycopene E160d
Beta-apo-8'-carotenic acid (C 30) E160e
Ethyl ester of E160f
Beta-apo-8'-carotenic acid (C 30)
Beetroot Red, betanin E162
Anthocyanins E163
Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines E120
Lutein E161b
100 mg/I Titanium dioxide E171
Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins E140
NMNI MBI Copper complexes of chlorophylls and El41 MmN N3
chlorophyllins
) E162
NNINI NMIND Beetroot Red, betanin IV NIDN AN NI
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1 9 A N
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Curcumin E100
(300) MY

i Riboflavin E101
ii Riboflavin-5'-phosphate
Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines E120
Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins E140
Copper complexes of chlorophylls and
chlorophyllins E141

NN MNd Carotenes E160a
Paprika extract, Capsanthin, Capsorubin | E160c
Lycopene E160d
Beta-apo-8'-carotenic acid (C 30) E160e
Ethyl ester of E160f
Beta-apo-8'-carotenic acid (C 30)
Lutein E161b
Beetroot Red, betanin E162
Anthocyanins E163
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4353 £ 1110 N0 DIIMNN YINND SyaN

SV 75YN X5 ,7) 702 DNOYT NP DA /3 N0 D007 M SIND YIN SV 11229077 (1077
O N0 DN TXZ T N0 NONONT 71977

LNONI TIND YIN SV IINND7 D0, 771 7903 7 ) DI D20 NN D207 )9 i3
2001 -N7OWNT (100 20005) (119) NN TN I0Z5 TINTIT INY IOPPIPY 7153)

L )IX71 ITNINDTE ONI 12077 TUN ,71929N5 1200771 DO5 TN0NP50 11199080771 112077 7109977

1 2 A N

o P No boxpyasow | L

30 mg/kg D782 Amaranth E123

200 mg/kg 0’12100 DMATAVT ,O1VPIP MATAVT Erythrosine E127
300 mg/kg MY DYV 1P NINT

750 mg/kg N9ONI DD NP DPNIP) Lycopene El60d

15 mg/kg N2YIND MIDM NPPNIP)I Canthaxanthin El61g

IMNI MND AN XN HYHOINYN VIYPY 121D DIV HY NN Aluminium E173

NMIN MND DYPNNN DY OINYN NPN Silver E174
TNV HY VIV

NN MINS DYPNNN HY NN NN Gold E175
TNV DY VIV

IMNI MND 12 HY DN NPN Lithol rubine BK E180

10 mg/kg YW ODONN INIY-NDT NI ,NPNIN Annato, Bixin, Norbixin E160b
10 mg/kg NNDN
20 mg/kg DMPN) DVIVP
10 mg/kg (NMINND MNP ,0NY LYND) NAND ININ
20 mg/kg DINNIPY MO
15 mg/kg 91 DYV >ININ NODIN ROY IN DY NONIN NI
15 mg/kg broken white-) NN ,NNIND NN NI
299 Oy DXODMN 25N »ININ HH1D) DOMPP
10 mg/kg (DMNX DYV 19 DYLI
2 Y9MY IN DINT,NNTR-IMON DD DY DIV DIVN
20 mg/kg M IR DMWY IT HYINPY DPVN -
10 mg/kg DYNNN DNRNNN ,DINX DPPVN -
10 mg/kg WWN T
20 mg/kg 192 HY DN NP
20 mg/kg N2YIND DN DIPNIPI DY DN NPY
M IN DINMWA IINPY 1212 )T
25 mg/kg (extruded or puffed)
25 mg/kg N DYV 1P NINT
25 mg/kg INT X90IN
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1 PoN-Nn

DY) 1077 2000 5930 20N [7IN7 SW 2 [79N0-11113 OO0 9077 D177 2103 715N 11093 WIDIVT 023572) OINI71 TNV 2V
LYWLV 75030 W77 759N BP0 NI00T NPT N0

En9on 2ONN YaN OV
E101 i Riboflavin
ii Riboflavin-5’- phosphate
E140 Chlorophylls and Chlorophyllins
E141 Copper complexes of chlorophylls and chlorophyllins
E150a Plain caramel
E150b Caustic sulfite caramel
E150c Ammonia caramel
E150d Sulfite ammonia caramel
E153 Vegetable carbon
E160a Carotenes
E160c Paprika extract, capsanthin, capsorubin
E162 Beetroot Red, betanin
E163 Anthocyanins
E170 Calcium carbonate
E171 Titanium dioxide
E172 Iron oxides and hydroxides
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NIV PN DY N591977 590577 JOP EL104 ,E110, E124 913y 1077 250002077 WU, 11D N0 N TS0 11218077
DI NP 5D 1Y,

OOV 7IVIT TY WWIWT 0221123 TINDIT VI , 05251000 D037 ,0°0077) TN T9) 719N 21300 , 0990 11I9N N2 TINPYH 713y
sonmnar,50mg/l wx 50mg/kg 5y 75y X9 E155-YE122 5oN1077 2YaAND TN 53 5@ 1929077 977 SIN , 0785
.50 mg/kg 5y nbyn X5 E110 5w 1239077 707977 77717 21983 INPON/ IO W

IX71 TDINDINS ONNIZ 19077 TN, 7192989 190077 A5 11NDN250 1119213077 11229077 T 77

E 1900 2ONN yaN OV
E100 Curcumin
E102 Tartrazine
E104 Quinoline Yellow
E110 Sunset Yellow FCF
Orange Yellow S
E120 Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines
E122 Azorubine, Carmoisine
E124 Ponceau 4R, Cochineal Red A
E129 Allura Red AC
E131 Patent Blue V
E132 Indigotine, Indigo carmine
E133 Brilliant Blue V
E142 Green S
E151 Brilliant Black BN, Black PN
E155 Brown HT
E160d Lycopene
E160e Beta-apo-8’-carotenal (C30)
E160f Ethyl ester of beta-apo-8’-carotenic acid (C30)
E161b Lutein
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mg/k mg/k mg/k
(mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) —
mnon mnon nnon TR A0
rsms | nbb no> | DR
zoyay
zoyay zoyay - 22 nn
(mg/l)
10 20 10 100 ND DOP MRPYN VYND) DINK DINYVII MY DYV DOIMION NI MNPYN
(»319>2>57 10% NMINAY ©Y’o10N DI
30 10 10 200 DIV MPI MY
30 35 20 300 ,TPIVHODINM TPV AN THIPIV 229 INPP YN VYD) DPNNIN
(DM DVIVP
50 35 55 500 DN DVIVP
0 0 0 200 (NMINNDY MNP, 0N 515 XD) OYTNPNI NANM YN
0 0 0 150 DNIPY M
0 0 0 100 DYV ININ NODINA NOMN NI
10 5 10 150 DYDONIN 29N XD N DYV 11NN NIDINA 25N DYD1 5Y DOMPP H915) DNDP
(D>INN DYV M DYLA IS DY
20 30 0 500 (112225¥ 2VI7 LYY 9 DDA HY DPNRWIDYAV
0 0 0 200 D2N3Y VYN NP DDA KY DXALVN NPNN OITAYN MPI M
0 0 0 200 AV NDIN NIX NYHNA 199V OTIDYIY, DX MDY, NP MPY
0 200 retort ) MVYP MPINI N DMWY NMRDNPA ( DNNY LYNYIMPN MPY
(DVLDI9N) NNININI WX(pouch
0 0 0 100 ONT NN
0 200 200 500 YYD HYPHNN
0 0 0 500 (D70 PN25N) 1> NID
200 200 200 300 (MNP NO)DNTINA
0 0 0 100 YN T
0 0 10 10 NNIND 19 )1ADN NODINA )INOD >IN
11990Y IN DMINT ,NNTN-MIAN DDA DY DOV DIVN
0 0 0 200 M IN 9INY NVIWA NPV DIVN -
0 100 D918 DIINHN ,D7INN DDV -
10 mns 1223 HYW IR NN
DMNY
50 35 55 mnd 19K 1910 PNPI HY 91N NN
NN
10 10 10 50 NNN IMIN IN TNPN PNIND NN NN PINND NTYPHIN IPWNN Y MPrad N115IN
10 10 10 100 O NN NN 90N
35 10 10 300 NPXI NN NNTN OO0IN
10 20 10 100 NNPINDN PNIAZN DDA DY TV DT OIPONN
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E420 Sorbitol

i Sorbitol
ii Sorbitol syrup

E421 Mannitol
E953 Isomalt
E965 Maltitol

i Maltitol

ii Maltitol syrup

E966 Lactitol
E967 Xylitol
E968 Erythritol

|I™] 'alo

7210 NO0IN K77 IN NIMITR 'MN9IN ,0NKX DYV NIND DYV 0'A 0'02 7V DNy

(D™NX D'Myva IX M9 DYV1, M9 OY D'OONIN 27N MXIN NIAY7 ) 270 0'02 7y D'NN'Y

7210 NO0IN K77 IX NIMI7P 'MNoIN

7210 N90IN K77 IX NIMIZR 'MN9IN ,NIPY' 0'02 7V IX NN 0'01 7V DNy
7210 N9OIN K77 IX NIMIZP 'MN9IN ,0'¥A 0'01 7V D'NIYY

7210 NO0IN K77 IXN NIMITR 'MNSM ,012T 0'02 7V D'NN'Y

7210 N9O0IN 77 IX NIMITZP 'MN9IN P AT

7210 NOOIN X177 IX NINIZP 'NMN9IN ,nIY 0'01 7y D'Ni'ye

7210 N9O0IN K77 IX NIMITR 'MN9IN , 001N 71 NIT72

7210 NOOIN K77 IX NIMIZP 'MN9IN ,DAITA NNYI NITNN ,0'YAR ,NiIaN
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* 210 N9OIN K77 IX NIMIT7R 'MN9IN D'NNX NIXZYN N1DA7 NI'720

**M310 N90IN K77 IX NIMI7P 'MN9IN 0'AYLA 27N NINPYNI DYV 15YUN

T {779 XY - DTNIM DUNITN DDIX? I

"N 719 XY - DMITIRYI NATN '90INYT NI DYV NINY L|ITA '90INYT 0'90INN |ITA '90IM
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T2 E420 ¢
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1IN 102 fable-top sweeteners) o»wN DInmnmns 0) wuws 099129 719N P57

E Yo0n NN NIZ'NN 702 Apnnn N DY
E950 Acesulfame K
E951 Aspartame
E952 Cyclamic acid and/or its sodium and calcium salts
E954 Saccharin and/or its sodium, potassium and calcium salts
E957 Thaumatin
E959 Neohesperidine DC
E955 Sucralose
E960 Steviol glycosides
E961 Neotame
E962 Salt of aspartame-acesulfame
E969 Advantame
nMm2 MP NN 5y NPNNN DN DY
© « NN NO
@ s 2€E ¢ 58 | 2 g0 £ < o o p
e |2Eg 5 |32 /€ |35 |E g Ez | & | &
§ |%Egs (955 |58 |z |3 |&f|: |:
_§: a9 Z X —; ) 2= = n o < :(d
E969 E962 E961 E960 E955 E959 E957 E954 E952 E951 E950
*x ONNY MANYN
80 NPYN MONY
mgl/l noYYNa
6 mg/kg ND MINPYN
350 DPOIMOON
IN TNH DYL]
mg/l 20” 80“ 30(/)| 30 mgl/l - 80 mgl/l 25% 60% 35% ,DINN DYV
@) mg mg. mg mg mg mg NPYNIP ONNN
NIOIN NIV IN
9219
10(+) 350 Dy MNPYN
S(+)25n ©oa
molkg mg/l 20 n? O/| 300 50 mgl/l - 80 mgl/l 250 600 350 NYNOP INNAN
@ mg/l g mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l NADIN N9Y IX
9219
6 mg/kg Sy MNPYN
350 20 100 300 250 600 350 e
(DM
mol | gn | mgh | mgn | 30M9/ - BOmMON | gt | mgh | mgn | mvaspomnom
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P 90N OV E 9991
Calcium carbonates E170

(i) Calcium carbonate
(i) Calcium hydrogen carbonate

Acetic acid E260
Potassium acetate E261
Sodium acetates E262

(i) Sodium acetate
(i) Sodium hydrogen acetate (sodium diacetate)

Calcium acetate E263
Lactic acid E270
Carbon dioxide @ E290
Malic acid E296
Ascorbic acid E300
Sodium ascorbate E301
Calcium ascorbate E302
Fatty esters of ascorbic acid E304

(i) Ascorbyl palmitate
(ii) Ascorbyl stearate

Tocopherol-rich extract E306
Alpha-tocopherol E307
Gamma-tocopherol E308
Delta-tocopherol E309
Lecithins E322
Sodium lactate E325
Potassium lactate E326
Calcium lactate E327
Citric acid E330
Sodium citrates E331

(i) Monosodium citrate

(i) Disodium citrate

(iii) Trisodium citrate

Potassium citrates E332
(i) Monopotassium citrate

(ii) Tripotassium citrate
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Calcium citrates

(i) Monocalcium citrate

(ii) Dicalcium citrate

(iii) Tricalcium citrate
Tartaric acid (L(+)-)

Sodium tartrates

(i) Monosodium tartrate

(ii) Disodium tartrate
Potassium tartrates

(i) Monopotassium tartrate
(ii) Dipotassium tartrate
Sodium potassium tartrate
Sodium malates

(i) Sodium malate

(i) Sodium hydrogen malate
Potassium malate

Calcium malates

(i) Calcium malate

(i) Calcium hydrogen malate
Calcium tartrate
Triammonium citrate

Alginic acid

Sodium alginate

Potassium alginate
Ammonium alginate

Calcium alginate

Agar

Carrageenan

Processed euchema seaweed
Locust bean gum

Guar gum

Tracaganth

Acacia gum (gum arabic)
Xanthan gum

Tara gum

Gellan gum

Glycerol

Pectins

(i) Pectin

(i) Amidated pectin
Cellulose

(i) Microcrystalline cellulose
(i) Powdered cellulose
Methyl cellulose

Ethyl cellulose
Hydroxypropyl cellulose
Hydroxypropyl methyl cellulose
Ethyl methyl cellulose
Carboxy methyl cellulose
Sodium carboxy methyl cellulose
Enzymatically hydrolysed carboxy methyl cellulose

Sodium, potassium and calcium salts of fatty acids

E 2991
E333

E334
E335

E336

E337
E350

E351
E352

E354
E380
E400
E401
E402
E403
E404
E406
E407
E407a
E410
E412
E413
E414
E415
E417
E418
E422
E440

E460

E461
E462
E463
E464
E465
E466

E469
E470a
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Magnesium salts of fatty acids

Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids

Acetic acid esters of mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids

Lactic acid esters of mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids

Citric acid esters of mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids

Tartaric acid esters of mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids

Mono- and diacetyl tartaric acid esters of mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids
Mixed acetic and tartaric acid esters of mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids

Sodium carbonates

(i) Sodium carbonate

(i) Sodium hydrogen carbonate

(iii) Sodium sesquicarbonate

Potassium carbonates

(i) Potassium carbonate

(i) Potassium hydrogen carbonate

Ammonium carbonates

(i) Ammonium carbonate

(i) Ammonium hydrogen carbonate

Magnesium carbonates

(i) Magnesium carbonate

(i) Magnesium hydroxide carbonate (synonym: Magnesium hydrogen carbonate)
Hydrochloric acid

Potassium chloride

Calcium chloride

Magnesium chloride

Sulphuric acid

Sodium sulphates

(i) Sodium sulphate

(i) Sodium hydrogen sulphate

Potassium sulphates

(i) Potassium sulphate

(i) Potassium hydrogen sulphate

Calcium sulphate

Sodium hydroxide

Potassium hydroxide

Calcium hydroxide

Ammonium hydroxide

Magnesium hydroxide

Calcium oxide

Magnesium oxide

Fatty acids

Gluconic acid

Glucono-delta-lactone

Sodium gluconate

Potassium gluconate

Calcium gluconate

Glycine and its sodium salt

L-cystein @
Argon @
Helium @
Nitrogen @
Nitrous oxide ()

E 9991
E470b
E471
E472a
E472b
E472c
E472d
E472e
E472f

E500

E501

E503

E504

E507
E508
E509
E511
E513
E514

E515

E516
E524
E525
E526
E527
E528
E529
E530
E570
E574
ES575
E576
E577
E578
E640

E920
E938
E939
E941
E942
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Oxygen @

Invertase

Polydextrose

Acid treated starch

Oxidized starch

Monostarch phosphate

Distarch phosphate

Phosphated distarch phosphate
Acetylated distarch phosphate
Acetylated starch

Acetylated distarch adipate
Hydroxy propyl starch

Hydroxy propyl distarch phosphate
Starch sodium octenyl succinate
Acetylated oxidised starch

E 9991
E948
E1103
E1200

(INS 1401)
E1404
E1410
E1412
E1413
E1414
E1420
E1422
E1440
E1442
E1450
E1451

$PYUNA PIN - /) P95 mavn

7252 NHPA 5105 IMND (1)

VN PONA DXONVNM PN MDA O NON DXDIN WHNWNID 1N (2)
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0.5% Citric acid E330 INPP

THPW

oMM
NMNI MND Lecithins E322
0.5% Tartaric acid (L(+)-) E334
NMINI NN Glycerol E422
NN NIND Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471
Calcium carbonates E170

(i) Calcium carbonate

(i) Calcium hydrogen carbonate

Sodium carbonates E500

(i) Sodium carbonate

(i) Sodium hydrogen carbonate

(iif) Sodium sesquicarbonate

Potassium carbonates E501

1) (i) Potassium carbonate

(ii) Potassium hydrogen carbonate

7% Ammonium carbonates E503

(i) Ammonium carbonate

(i) Ammonium hydrogen carbonate

Magnesium carbonates E504

(i) Magnesium carbonate

(i) Magnesium hydroxide carbonate

Sodium hydroxide E524

Potassium hydroxide E525

Calcium hydroxide E526

Ammonium hydroxide E527

Magnesium hydroxide E528

Magnesium oxide E530

@ Acacia gum (gum arabic) E414

NN NS Pectins E440
(i) Pectin

(i) Amidated pectin
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© Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471 mMpI N9
: DMV
NMRI NN Potassium hydroxide E525 19
Ammonium hydroxide E527 nan ,on
Fatty acids E570 Y
,N2
;N2
,ONN
(Rl pp)
NNINY NIND Ascorbic acid E300 MIOPN NN
vy MY
Ny
ApAR R}
[mbimh)Y
DY N
NMINI MND Carbon dioxide E290
Malic acid E296
Ascorbic acid E300
Citric acid E330
Tartaric acid (L(+)-) E334
39/ Citric acid E330 , N8N
vynd
Ny
59/ Citric acid E330 M9 VP
549/ Lactic acid E270
0.2% Pectins E440
34/ Pectins E440 0PN N
(i) Pectin ONN
(i) Amidated pectin 0PN N
INYYN N9
Pectins E440 P NI
NN NN (i) Pectin NToNI
(i) Amidated pectin ,MNVIMNP
STN9
Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471
Lactic acid E270
Malic acid E296
Ascorbic acid E300
Calcium lactate E327
Citric acid E330
Sodium citrates E331
(i) Monosodium citrate
(ii) Disodium citrate
(iii) Trisodium citrate
Calcium citrates E333
(i) Monocalcium citrate
(i) Dicalcium citrate
(i) Tricalcium citrate
Tartaric acid (L(+)-) E334
Sodium tartrates E335
(i) Monosodium tartrate
(ii) Disodium tartrate
Sodium malates E350
(i) Sodium malate
(i) Sodium hydrogen malate
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ININD PN MY
10 g/kg (3)
Alginic acid E400 wAP NN
Sodium alginate E401 790790
Potassium alginate E402
Ammonium alginate E403
Calcium alginate E404
Agar E406
Carrageenan E407
Locust bean gum E410
Guar gum E412
Xanthan gum E415
Gellan gum E418
Calcium chloride E509
NMNI MND Sodium hydroxide E524
Pectins E440 19 YTYN
NIINY MND () Pectin
(i) Amidated pectin
NN NIND Sodium citrate E331 nnv
XN
NN NIND Sodium alginate E401 nnv
Potassium alginate E402 m(omms
J(vyn
Carrageenan E407 Y
Xanthan gum E415 n¥mN)
Sodium carboxy methyl cellulose E466 nnv
Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471 PR
: i NPy MNY
Acetylated distarch adipate E1422
NN NIND Methyl Cellulose E461 TNy NINY
10%
NMNI MND Lactic acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472b TNy NINY
of fatty acids 32% MNONPY
NNINI NIND Guar gum E412 nmv
Xanthan gum E415 APWD
- - nmnv
Acetylated distarch adipate E1422 TNy
nmnv
NN
A
NNINY MIND Calcium carbonates E170 1°2)
(i) Calcium carbonate nbnm’;
2
(i) Calcium hydrogen carbonate (nr2309n
i nMN)
Magnesium carbonates E504
(i) Magnesium carbonate
(i) Magnesium hydroxide carbonate
Calcium chloride E509
Glucono-delta-lactone E575
NN NINO Acetic acid E260 n»I)
Lactic acid E270 n713%m
oy MY
Citric acid E330 ) 002
Powdered cellulose™ E460(ii) (4) N
Glucono-delta-lactone E575
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Calcium carbonates E170 12)
Magnesium carbonates E504 MoNM
- - Mo
ANIN MY Calcium chloride ES509 17187 IN
Glucono-delta-lactone E575 NTIMN
Celluloses E460
Ascorbic acid E300 0NNV
Tocopherol-rich extract E306 E;;’;‘m
Alpha-tocopherol E307 015NN
Gamma-tocopherol E308 MW VYNY)
Delta-tocopherol E309 SRREARL
Citric acid E330
Sodium citrates E331
(i) Monosodium citrate
NNINY NN (ii) Disodium citrate
(iii) Trisodium citrate
Potassium citrates E332
(i) Monopotassium citrate
(i) Tripotassium citrate
Calcium citrates E333
(i) Monocalcium citrate
(i) Dicalcium citrate
(iii) Tricalcium citrate
200 mg/l Alpha-tocopherol E307 haLi V)]
ToNN
Potassium acetate E261 V1 I8N
THND)INL
MNAY
(1188
Sodium acetates E262
(i) Sodium acetate
(ii) Sodium hydrogen acetate (sodium
diacetate)
Calcium acetate E263
Lactic acid E270
Ascorbic acid E300
Sodium ascorbate E301
Calcium ascorbate E302
AMINY MNO Sodium lactate E325
Potassium lactate E326
Calcium lactate E327
Citric acid E330
Sodium citrates E331
(i) Monosodium citrate
(ii) Disodium citrate
(iii) Trisodium citrate
Potassium citrates E332
(i) Monopotassium citrate
(i) Tripotassium citrate
Calcium citrates E333
(i) Monocalcium citrate
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(ii) Dicalcium citrate
(iii) Tricalcium citrate
Ascorbic acid E300 725 NN
Sodium ascorbate E301 ,IIN
NN MND TN 72D
, DY
gEERIVH
TN
ma9 MY
mpMm
(oyny
NIV
vN)
Acetic acid E260
Potassium acetate E261
Sodium acetates E262
(i) Sodium acetate
(ii) Sodium hydrogen acetate (sodium
diacetate)
Calcium acetate E263
Lactic acid E270
Malic acid E296
Ascorbic acid E300
Sodium ascorbate E301
Calcium ascorbate E302
Potassium lactate E326
Calcium lactate E327
Citric acid E330
Sodium citrates E331
NMINI MDD () Monosodium citrate
(ii) Disodium citrate
(iii) Trisodium citrate
Potassium citrates E332
(i) Monopotassium citrate
(i) Tripotassium citrate
Calcium citrates E333
(i) Monocalcium citrate
(i) Dicalcium citrate
(iii) Tricalcium citrate
Tartaric acid (L(+)-) E334
Sodium tartrates E335
(i) Monosodium tartrate
(ii) Disodium tartrate
Potassium tartrates E336
(i) Monopotassium tartrate
(i) Dipotassium tartrate
Sodium potassium tartrate E337
Calcium chloride E509
Glucono-delta-lactone E575
NN MND o .
Citric acid E330 Y
o7N
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NNINY NIND Ascorbic acid E300 NP P9
Sodium ascorbate E301 D720 N
s , DN
Calcium ascorbate E302 mMpI M9
Citric acid E330 DYTIYN NI
Sodium citrates E331 /BMIND
- n - DONIN
(i) Monosodium citrate YN
[mRam)}a)]
(i) Disodium citrate /N2IIND
- - - NNTNOIMON
(iii) Trisodium citrate D129 N9
Potassium citrates E332 09PN
() Monopotassium citrate D’\;;;‘_:g
(ii) Tripotassium citrate o PoA
’ v
Calcium citrates E333 ND ONT
(i) Monocalcium citrate D790
e - 027 5510)
(i) Dicalcium citrate (0N19p
(iii) Tricalcium citrate
AN 0o Glycerol E422 nap \g;}s:;s;
- i i i MON7 TN
AR 19 Mon9 an.d diglycerides of fatty ac.lds . E471 )27 o
Acetic acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472a e
of fatty acids
Sodium acetates E262
—— onnd
Lactic acid E270 oYNY)
Malic acid E296 [akanph}aly]
Ascorbic acid E300 Dm”bg’g
— - n
Citric acid E330 ' D"an
Guar gum E412 (7252 N5
Xanthan gum E415 NN,
- . . - , 9y,
Mon9 an.d diglycerides of fatty ac.lds . E471 ALY
Acetic acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472a N3,
of fatty acids ONOIP
Lactic acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472b oopya
of fatty acids DMMNPN
Tartaric acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472d DMINY
of fatty acids YNIN
Mono- and diacetyl tartaric acid esters of E472e
AMINY MDD mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids
Mixed acetic and tartaric acid esters of mono- E472f
and diglycerides of fatty acids
E500
Sodium carbonates
(i) Sodium carbonate
(i) Sodium hydrogen carbonate
(iii) Sodium sesquicarbonate
Potassium chloride E508
L-cystein E920
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IMNI NN Acetic acid E260 ony
Potassium acetate E261 ivaids
_ D257
Sodium acetates E262 YN
(i) Sodium acetate 7202
(ii) Sodium hydrogen acetate (sodium C;':\%’G rg?g
diacetate) ’b
Calcium acetate E263 nom
Lactic acid E270
Ascorbic acid E300
Sodium ascorbate E301
Calcium ascorbate E302
Fatty esters of ascorbic acid E304
(i) Ascorbyl palmitate
(ii) Ascorbyl stearate
Lecithins E322
Sodium lactate E325
Potassium lactate E326
Calcium lactate E327
Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471
Acetic acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472a
of fatty acids
Tartaric acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472d
of fatty acids
Mono- and diacetyl tartaric acid esters of E472e
mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids
Mixed acetic and tartaric acid esters of mono- E472f
and diglycerides of fatty acids
NN NIND Lactic acid E270 1770 NV
Ascorbic acid E300
Sodium ascorbate E301
Lecithins E322
Citric acid E330
Tartaric acid (L(+)-) E334
Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471
Glucono-delta-lactone E575
20 g/kg Calcium carbonate E170 MY NN
POINM
Magnesium carbonate E504
NN NIND Sodium carbonate E500 (i)
DN NIND Trisodium citrate E331 (iii) N9 95NN
Ascorbic acid E300 NPaAN
TN 733 Tocopherol-rich extract E306 nP199
Alpha-tocopherol E307
(5) Citric acid E330
SpwNn 1.5% Ty Lecithins E322 nasn
3133 NPNYN Y Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471 YWY
(6) Lactic acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472b nYNL
of fatty acids MW
Lactic acid E270 S POIVDIV
NMRI NN Malic acid E296 nyno
— ,NoNN
Citric acid E330 PN
Tartaric acid (L(+)-) E334 nINPN
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NN NIND Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471 NN
o”»vYN
Acetic acid E260 NVLP
MR T3 Lactic acid E270
Malic acid E296
Citric acid E330
Tartaric acid (L(+)-) E334
Ty 5w N5 MNd NYNIN PINI DYONHNN DXANN DIIIIN
5 g/kg
Acetic acid E260 YN
o5 Mo Lactic acid E270 ()
25% Ty 5w Malic acid E296
TPVNND NNMIND NINON Citric acid E330
| NPIN NNPRY Tartaric acid (L(+)-) E334
Sodium alginate E401
®) Potassium alginate E402
Carrageenan E407
Locust bean gum E410
TY OV NY5 MNd Guar gum Eal2
1 g/kg
Tracaganth E413
Acacia gum (gum arabic) E414
Xanthan gum E415
Pectins E440
(i) Pectin
(i) Amidated pectin
Celluloses E460
Sodium carboxy methyl cellulose E466
NN NIND Lecithins E322
TY 5V N5 MNd Acetylated distarch phosphate El414
5 g/kg Hydroxy propy! distarch phosphate E1442
Acetylated distarch adipate E1422
NN NIND Ascorbic acid E300
Ascorbic acid
Tocopherol-rich extract
Alpha-tocopherol E306
Alpha-tocopherol E307
Gamma-tocopherol E308
Delta-tocopherol E309
MR MIND DY9NNN DMMINY DXANMN DN nNI> M)
NWRIN PINI DXONIMNN moM
Acetic acid E260 N1
mMon
Lactic acid E270
nma Mn3 Malic acid E296
Citric acid E330
) Hydrochloric acid E507
Glucono-delta-lactone E575
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NMINI MND Lecithins E322 5N NPaN
Malic acid E296 a5n 8N
Citric acid E330 DOUMD

_ _ _ 279 DY

Trisodium citrate E331 (iii) 79 DYV
Tricalcium citrate E333 (iii) ©nyva
Alginic acid E400 1’;?3’;:2
Sodium alginate E401
Potassium alginate E402
Ammonium alginate E403
Calcium alginate E404

NN MND Carrageenan E407
Agar E406
Locust bean gum E410
Guar gum E412
Tracaganth E413
Acacia gum (gum arabic) E414
Xanthan gum E415
Pectins E440
(i) Pectin
(i) Amidated pectin
Oxidized starch E1404
Monostarch phosphate E1410
Distarch phosphate E1412
Phosphated distarch phosphate E1413
Acetylated distarch phosphate E1414

NMNY MND Acetylated starch E1420
Acetylated distarch adipate E1422
Hydroxy propyl starch E1440
Hydroxy propyl distarch phosphate E1442
Starch sodium octenyl succinate E1450
Acetylated oxidized starch E1451
Carrageenan E407 " YOIy
Locust bean gum E410 v
Guar gum E412
Tracaganth E413
Acacia gum (gum arabic) E414

NIMNI M3 Xanthan gum E415
Pectins E440
(i) Pectin
(i) Amidated pectin
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WYY PIN - /) PI9Y MIYN

MY XYY W 90N ©o1 by potassium carbonates-s nxvian mann N (1

STA52 NOIMIND (2)

.10 g/kg Dy N9 NPRY NOOYD N3N NI ,(Stabilizers) 73 9102 NVMNANN NXIAPNN DINY P XADIN PNTNL INYOY NN (3)
"whey cheese" n'nixa (@)

NN NNV 297 HPWNN 1.5% HY NOYN RY XN DXATNNN) DX HY NONON MDD (5)

7252 PMYNIY NASNDY (NMOVLPY NN LYNID) NN NPNVY NYR DXADIN POIND )N (6)

ST292 D DY NND (7)

.3 g/kg Ty 7PN NYDIDN MNON DXTIIVN DNDMY NI a1 -E415 [E413 E412 E410 ,E407 ,E402 ,E401 205 (8)
1252 D29 NVY NPVY  (9)

.T252 NTINND NN IR MDA (10)
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ININD PN MY

Y1 77N - A p1o

[ITA2 N2 NINDI [IWXRAN 7702 D'0IISNA AYXN DINK [IT '90IN

(oM 'TTY "TO'PI9 DA AXD)
T VI VNPT T ZY I5YN NZ 7 DI DOV P NDD 73 DO D007 W0 P 9O S 112391077 7
AT 25N S I3 009N ININTITZ ONNTID) )0 0 N 785
TIPN TN INY TDOPPNPY T152) , 200N W TN 1500 771 7202 ) D02 D20 119077 D207 9 N1
.2001 - XDV (D10 290157) (119) 7122877 T1IN>I2

)IX7 INDITZ ONNA 12077 TWN 719295 190771 DO5 111002510 31192208077 111229077 D77

P50 9102 MIWS D290 D102 0219007

5 B . N
29N Mo NI N0 NI Q0N OV E 19010
2.5 g/kg 9915 ND) NANN MIXIND DMNDNY OMN Fumaric acid E297
(onn>
1 g/kg 9210 ©YD1 Yy OXPNNN
NN 1INS POIVMY N125N
NN 1INS NVOP
4 glkg YW OPIN MY DINDP
4 g/kg M9 DYV DIMP
4 g/kg DXMPP MONY MPIAN
1 g/kg M2 D02 DY MRPWN MOND MPAN
1 g/kg 10N DXNNY NVYIN 0PI NN
2 g/kg NoWo NN
NNINY MIND (INY) SVIN PPNNN
. @ PHOSPHATES:
NN MND mMmMon M»1)
700 mg/l M9 DYV DMIIMOIN XY MNPYN Phosphoric acid E338
DINX DYV
NNINI MND OV 5NN, PN
19/l TOHY IN IPIWN 25N Sodium phosphates E339
800 mg/kg 19 ©IDA LY NNOM DII1DDN MY (i) Monosodium phosphate
1 g/kg -0 MVP DPIIN NN DY 1IN 23;02 (i) Disodium phosphate
1.5 g/kg -1 NYYTY DPXIN NN DY 1IN 2:1;02 (i) Trisodium phosphate
2.5 g/kg 9N NPaN
5 g/kg IN NIVDIBN (NXIIN NINY VYD) MINY Potassium phosphates E340
NTNY IN NIPIWN
5 g/kg NN PDIVN NAXP PINNY MINWH NISP () Monopotassium phosphate
2 g/kg ,N2I%ID N2 ovn‘;gnrg::;gnz;bnq;:gi (i) Dipotassium phosphate
20 g/kg NOMN NI >IN NOMN N2 (iii) Tripotassium phosphate
5 g/kg , TN WA I, PNL WA NN
N2IND 021 T2 MINND
29/l 25N DDA DY NP MNPYN
10 g/kg PONN NI 1) P NON Calcium phosphates E341
30 g/kg nap aon (i) Monocalcium phosphate
1g/kg DNNIPI M) (i) Dicalcium phosphate
3 g/kg oomrp (iii) Tricalcium phosphate
7 g/kg DXMPP MONY MPIAN
Magnesium phosphates E343
20 g/kg DNY LYY NN MM g%ox)?]r;?énagnesium
2.5 glkg nnp (i) Dimagnesium phosphate
20 g/kg NN NHNP PHOSPHATES) (Ywnin)
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1 2 - N
29 MNS NN NO 3N 90N BV E 7900
5 glkg (M1 5515 K85, 9WwoP 5510) 07V Diphosphates E450
3 g/kg DPN (i) Disodium diphosphate
29/ NONI DANY NVJN OKI NN (i) Trisodium diphosphate
10 g/kg NPIAN NN DOVIAPH NN (iii) Tetrasodium diphosphate
20 g/l NNY NIATN MNPYNH
Y 2
2g/l 981 ©02 HY NNYIN THPW mnp;;):‘ (v) Tetrapotassium diphosphate
5g/kg RIARRA Y (vi) Dicalcium diphosphate
5 g/kg DYVN (vii) Calcium dihydrogen
diphosphate
1 g/kg (BT 5N Mo
Triphosphates E451
5g/kg 027 NN (i) Pentasodium triphosphate
3 g/kg NI IN PIOY-PIINT IN PIPIY NPD (i) Pentapotassium
triphosphate
4 g/kg MPP OININY IN WY DN
5 g/kg 9970 D01 DY DPNHN Polyphosphates E452
10 g/kg 720 NPAN (i) Sodium polyphosphate
2 g/kg VR (ii) Potassium polyphosphate
12 g/kg MNMNY IN PPVLY DITYPNN DIPNI (iii) Sodium calcium
polyphosphate
5 g/kg T2WN INI2 KT 5V K9P N2 (iv) Calcium polyphosphate
5 g/kg "9 yoram”
5 glkg “*© NV TNV
5 g/kg 9915) DTN NPT XMAN 1IN
WNIN DYVIAN DNTN IMAN ,(DINI9P
DONIP
IMNI MND NoYWYY "N
NN MINS @ i sen
5 g/kg NNDN LYNY NN DITYPNHN DN
30 g/kg NPIAN DV NPXD TYPHN MDD DONN
DYDIN NN DON
30 g/kg DYPNIN T ammn oo Crosslinked sodium carboxy
E468
methyl cellulose
50000 mg/kg (NPAN) (INDY) YWIN PPNNN
5000 mg/kg (M1520) LINWY) PWN PPNNN
0. @
ADIPATES:
NN MINS PRIVIY NN
NMIN MO NVLP
2 g/kg 9915 ND) NANN MIXIND DN DN Adipic acid E355
((a}ialabp)
1 g/kg DXNYP MO MPAN Sodium adipate E356
6 g/kg YR DPIN DY DINIP Potassium adipate E357
1 g/kg MY DYV DNP
10 g/l MIRPYH NN MPIN
6 g/kg oNP Succinic acid E363
5 g/kg [nhipilal
3¢/ MIRPYH NN MPIN
75 mg/kg (1I1) 7PN 5515 ,0035NMNN 03IV Calcium disodium ethylene E385
diamine
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A 2 A N
399 MNnd MH N PN OIN DY E 1901
250 mg/kg QUAN IX NIV, MPT ,NIMIVP SNV tetra-acetate
75 mg/kg 0T NV (Calcium disodium EDTA)
100 mg/kg oy NNMNY DX TYPHN DIV XONN
YW NION
80%-1 MLP
75 mg/kg oy NNYNY DXTYPHN DY IDONN
nYYM 80% YV MY NYION
49)
Extracts of rosemary E392
30 mg/kg® Y151 DNINY LYNY] O1NNY DNINPY
YW [13 1w (virgin oils ) nap
YNY2 291 YWD MNMIN NIION TWUN
TO1 (W/W) 15%-1 1M1a) DN NPT
PN IR YIDIWY 1IN MIN/IN
DIN DIV DY NOY
50 mg/kg"® XN DY) DHT DY
50 mg/kg® v1ad 9y P imv
50 mg/kg® WINPN YINIWS) DNNYY DNMIY
D121 TWUN NI M8 NNMA (a2
0N N9V
50 mg/kg® Y YAV LYNT PV PIYI OV OV
-9 YOV
50 mg/kg® NAN , D)7 DDA YY) DI9OVN
(12219 N DTN
100 mg/kg® n)a b
200 mg/kg® DTNPN NANN M%)
400 mg/kg ®rmn saoin
200 mg/kg DOWIAPN NNTN MM
200 mg/kg DI I8N
200 mg/kg NOOWY-M
200 mg/kg(ﬁ) 9901 NNDNIY 25N NPAN
200 mg/kg® 912°N Y207 NN MPAN
200 mg/kg® DTYN DIDN
50 mg/kg PN MpPIN
150 mg/kg vayn vl
150 mg/kg® YIAPN WA VYNY 00T W INN
w1AYH PPN
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100 mg/kg v1rn ]
1000 mg/kg N1 DYV MIMIN
30 mg/kg NT9) NYMY 25N NPAN
3 g/kg 12 PDHNN Propane-1, 2-diol alginate E405
NN MINS .79 DYV 19 DY : DDOMN 29N MIXIN
DY231N IN DINX DINIYVI
2 g/kg DN VYN ,NANN MININ
5 g/kg 9915 N9) NANND MININT DMNPDN) DN
DNYPI (DINSD
1.5 g/kg jelly mini- LYNY) 91910 DY DY DOPNNN
(cups
3 g/kg MNP
3 g/kg NNTN YNIdM DXNT DID2 DY DXHVN
8 g/kg (3301 9IWOP LYNY) DYV
1 g/kg “° (3310) MIPN
5 g/kg NOXWY NN
5 g/kg DTN MPIN MY HW MIdN
300 mg/l MY DYV OMIMOIN NI MNPYN
DINN DYV
1 g/kg 3N 90N
1.2 g/kg NTYPNHN SPWNn YY MPa2 NAOIN
N TPHRPT PNIRN NN NN PONND
NN DNIN
5 g/kg INTR MM DNYT DDA DY DIVN Karaya gum E416
10 g/kg DTN MDY
5 g/kg 9915 ND) NANN MIXIND DN DN
((n}jalap)
6 g/kg DY : DXOOMN AVN I D) ONDP
IN DINN DAYV 19 DYV I
(Daxrn
10 g/kg (110 LYNY) DXAYMNN DIV
5 g/kg NoYW5 M
NMNI MND 133N 290N
NN MHNO "9 YUY
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ININD PN MY
i ®) . N
29 MNd NI N0 NI Q0N OV =alalvja)
(%) POLYOLS:
Sorbitol E420
(i) Sorbitol
NN MIND 911NN NPT LYNDI MNPYN VYNY NN i Sorbitol
50N poMa (ii) Sorbitol syrup
NN NS NP T2IWN-IN72 )T Mannitol E421
Isomalt E953
Maltitol E965
(i) Maltitol
(i) Maltitol syrup
Lactitol E966
Xylitol E967
Erythritol E968
2500 mg/kg MNP Cassia gum E427
2500 mg/kg DYV DYOOMN 29N MININ
2500 mg/kg DT DMININI 29N DDA DY DINIP
2500 mg/kg DTN NAND MININY DMNDNY DN
OM»PN
2500 mg/kg NOMN N
2500 mg/kg [nhibp]
2500 mg/kg P MPaN
1500 mg/kg DINA 5190 AYY WA NN
1) POLYSORBATES:
3 g/kg DN LYNY ,NINN MININ
10 g/kg OND DY TYPHN DIV ODHNN Polyoxyethylene sorbitan E432
1 g/kg “® NNV NTIY NIV ,SY-NTODIN NINY monolaurate (polysorbate 20)
(plain -m>>») NIPWN
5 g/kg NNV IN 25N Y5NN Polyoxyethylene sorbitan E433
1 g/kg opIN monooleate (polysorbate 80)
1 g/kg oDNNIPY MO Polyoxyethylene sorbitan E434
3 g/kg oNYP monopalmitate (polysorbate 40)
1 g/kg 9970 DYDYy DPNNN Polyoxyethylene sorbitan E435
5 g/kg (PN VYNY) OMIAIMNN DXV monostearate (polysorbate 60)
1 g/kg NTYPHIN HPWNn YY Mpa2 N25IN Polyoxyethylene sorbitan E436
NOMN NN PYNND tristearate
NNN DNAININ RPN IHIN (polysorbate 65)
5 g/kg NoWo NN
NN M ® 1 vaoin
10 g/kg (D51 5915) DI TP IRPP
10 g/kg IN IO DDA DY DIPNNN DY DN Ammonium phosphatides E442
INPP
10 g/kg TNV INPP D01 DY DPNNN
OMININ
M9 DYV DMIMITIN NI MNPYN ]
300 mg/l D998 MY, 0MNR DHYOD Sucrose acetate isobutyrate E444
M9 DYV DMIMITN NI MNPYN .
100 mg/l D99Y MY, DN DIYO Glycerol esters of wood rosins E445
50 mg/kg N ,ITN 9 HY DN NVY NPV
5 ma/k 21NN 0N ,\Y-IN9N HY DN NLY DIV
mg/kg aR=RD)

105 790 52 Py

2016 9215293 — NNV NNT1HN




22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN

NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PNINRN MY
1 2 - N
1’290 MNd NN NO 3N 90N BV =alalvja)
o SUCROGLYCERIDES
and ESTERS:

5 glkg © DIN LIV 1YY WA NN Sucrose esters of fatty acids E473
10 g/kg PAND DYTYPNIN 1D YDONN Sucroglycerides E474
10 g/kg DYINY LYND NN MIXIN
20 g/kg 9P 25N

5 g/kg DNNIPY M)
5 g/kg 9970 D01 DY DPNNN
5 g/kg oNP
10 g/kg (I MVLP LYNY) DIV
2 g/kg opPIN
5g/l DN DD DY OOLIMION KD MINPYN
59/l DYNIMITN RY OYTPYY DIPIP MRPYN
109/ DN MNPYA NIDNY MPIN
59/l 29N D01 Y MNPYNH
10 g/kg NoWo NN
5 g/kg NTYPHN HPWNN DY NP2 NAOIN
IN TPNRPN NN NN NN PONND
NAX NNIN
NN MINS @ i seon
7

DMIN MND “ om0 ah
5 g/kg NV HOPONN
5 g/kg NV NILDIVN MNYI NTVDIAN TINY
VI DV DI N9ION

10 g/kg OMNY LYNY ,NANM XN Polyglycerol esters of fatty E475

acids

0.5 g/kg 9P 25N

5 g/kg NoYW5 M

5 g/kg VW YONN

1 glkg “” (11R) MK

5 g/kg NV 5N Y5NN

2 g/kg 9970 D01 YY DPNNN

2 g/kg oNM»P

10 g/kg 217 NON ONYT

5 g/kg NTYPHIN HPWNn Yy Mipas N25IN

IN TPRPN NI NN NN PYNND

NN NMIN

NN MDD ) hmn seoin
4 g/kg oy NNMINY DXTYPHN DIV X5NN Polyglycerol polyricinoleate E476

noon

41%-1 MLP PV

4 g/kg 512N DY NNYIND DITYPHN YW 215NN

10%-1 MLP IV

4 g/kg DY0YD L1NY OITYPHN DXV

5 g/kg TPV 991D INPP ©Y01 DY DPNNN
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5 g/kg DYIN2 LYND NN MIXIN
Propane-1,2-diol esters of fatty E477
10 g/kg PAND DYTYPHN YOIV IONN acids
5 g/kg NV PONN IN 5N PONN
1 g/kg 9P 25N
3 g/kg DNNIPY M)
5 g/kg 9970 ©Y01 DY DXPNNN
5 glkg oMPP
30 g/kg NANP LYNY DIAXPIN DINPPY DINPN
1 g/kg NTYPNHN HPYNN DY NMPrad N11dIN
IN TN NIBN NN DX PONND
NNN NIMIN
Thermally oxidized soya bean E479b
5 g/kg PPV DI TYPHN YNV ODONN oil interacted with mono- and
diglycerides of fatty acids
S STEAROYL-2- LACTYLATES:
5 g/kg OMNY VYNY ,NANN MIXIN Sodium stearoyl-2-lactylate E481
4 g/kg NPNN NN YN Calcium stearoyl-2-lactylate E482
5 g/kg RIPARRI N}
2 g/kg D)7 D01 YY BXVN
2 g/kg NoWo NN
10 g/kg 1AW YONN
5 g/kg ooNYP
5 g/kg 9910 ©YD1 Yy DPNNN
©9 1yn0n 2537 SPWNn 1.5% Ty NI NNV, PRIV NN
NNV, NZNN NNV : PRIVIIY
naxrn
3 g/kg 9P 29N
5 g/kg DNTR OMAM DNYT DD DY DIHVN
4 g/kg MNDNPA PNV X TINN WA INNDOY STEAROYL-2-
LACTYLATES:(hwnn)
2g/l 0N MXPYN NIONY MPIN
3 a/k L(TY2)NoA MNP, NYINND ,0MIN2
9/kg WYNIN DN DIPXI,DINOINP
2 g/kg NTYPHIN HPWNn YY Mpa2 N25IN
IN TPRPN NI NN NN PYNND
NNN NIMIN
4 glkg DN LYND NN MININ Stearyl tartrate E483
5 g/kg ooNMYP
@) SORBITAN ESTERS OF
EATTY ACIDS:
10 g/kg OYIN2 VYN NN MIXIN Sorbitan monostearate E491
5 g/kg (DXNY 5915 KY) NAND MININD DIMNDN Sorbitan tristearate E492
25 mglkg ®) mTonIn Sorbitan monolaurate E493
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SORBITAN ESTERS OF
FATTY ACIDS(wnin)
10 g/kg YW HODHNN Sorbitan monooleate E494
5 g/kg NV 25N 5NN Sorbitan monopalmitate E495
5 g/kg NP Yasn
0.5g/l MI9 MVLION SV NN DY DM DN
DXNNNY
0.5 g/kg DNNIPY M)
5 glkg ooMPP
5 g/kg 9970 D01 YY DPNNN
10 g/kg @ TP 5915 INPP D02 DY DPNHN
5 g/kg (1311 LYNY) DXADMNN DAV
5 g/kg NoWo NN
5 g/kg NTYPHIN HPWNn YY Mpa2 N215IN
IN TIPN NI NN NN PHNND
NN NMIN
IMNI MO AN NIV
MINY NN & ann »o0In
25 mg/kg 129 DIOON PNV Stannous chloride E512
(1), 1) ALUMINIUM SULPHATES:
Aluminium sulphate E520
200 mg/kg 012190 MPI MY Aluminium sodium sulphate E521
Aluminium potassium sulphate E522
Aluminium ammonium sulphate E523
(11)
1 g/kg VYN N0 OPIN YA NANND MINN Sodium aluminium phosphate, E541
o0INY acidic
1), (12) FERROCYANIDES:
Sodium ferrocyanide E535
20 mg/kg PAHONM ONTD 1IM) PHIY NON Potassium ferrocyanide E536
Calcium ferrocyanide E538
SILICATES:
10 g/kg (NPANR) PINDIW) YN PINHN
NNIXI NIND (N152V) PINDIV) YN PINNN Silicon dioxide E551
10 g/kg M279) NPAN NN DOWIAPH NINN
(000
10 g/kg (NPIAN) CINDIV) SWNR PINNN
NNINI NND (N1520) (PINDIV) PWIN PINNHN
©7 20 glkg NP>199 NPaAN Calcium silicate E552
10 g/kg PAHONM NI 1IM) PNY NON (i) Magnesium silicate E553a
(i) Magnesium trisilicate
(asbestos free)
10 g/kg LP0NM NOMN ,NVP-8N ,NYP 1)) Talc (asbestos free) E553b

IN MO
TN NN
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SILICATES(qwnn)

30 g/kg NN MPAN Sodium aluminium silicate E554
TN MO MO W NPYIO NN N Potassium aluminium silicate ES55
NN MNO B i 2901 Calcium aluminium silicate E556

(3) N mina 1IN Aluminium silicate (Kaolin) E559
® hmn nns Y ooy
43) 5o mino ! 199w vYNY DPNPN
@3 AN mmo oYY M
1. (14 DMINWIN DN Ferrous gluconate E579
150 mg/kg Ferrous lactate E585
Ferrous sulphate -
@ GLUTAMATES:
Glutamic acid E620
Monosodium glutamate E621
10 g/kg 5WN PIR 131N P LYAS N Monopotassium glutamate E622
DINDINN DITNT NIV, 0PN "NV Calcium diglutamate E623
PN Monoammonium glutamate E624
Magnesium diglutamate E625
GUANYLATES and
M. 19) INOSINATES:
Guanylic acid E626
Disodium guanylate E627
Dipotassium guanylate E628
500 mg/kg YN PYNA 931NN P LYNY N Calcium guanylate E629
NN NIND 912>1 207 91N MPAN Inosinic acid E630
Disodium inosinate E631
Dipotassium inosinate E632
Calcium inosinate E633
Calcium 5'-ribonucleotides E634
Disodium 5'-ribonucleotides E635
10 mg/kg 5¥ DXNINNY OWVIP ,MTONIN , MM Dimethyl polysiloxane E900
YNNI DT DMIXIN H215) MY DD
(NYPopPN
10 mg/kg [niphal
10 mg/kg TPV VYN OIPNNPN
10 mg/l M9 DYV DMIIMOIN XY MNPYN
D>INN DYV
10 mgl/l OIN NN
10 mg/kg (DN DY LYNY) MPI MY PNV
100 mg/kg NoWo NN
10 mg/kg NNY IN NHVY OITYPNHN DIPNI
10 mg/kg MINPN WINIWH) NMVY DNIMVI DINY

(7252
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(16)
NN MND TPV O - DOPNIN Bees wax (yellow and white) E901
NINY NIND DNLP NN I HY TPV NN Candelilla wax E902
NN NIND DX9VN Carnauba wax E903
NN MND DTN Shellac E904
NN MND 9P "9
3
NN MND & mneom
JONN,DIN XY Man o1 3710 M9
NN MND NN YTPIAN N ,n%;ns éJvmsN
oMo
AN NINS 7T 19y vYRY DXPNNN Microcrystalline wax E905
AR TND Y Y 1p1aNy 171 79 I e non
AN TNS “ ooys mom
2000 ma/k DY, DPIDN ;] DWW MY
9’kg NPRINM W MDY, DOWPYN Mineral oil High Viscosity INS 905d
Mineral oil Medium Viscosity INS 905e
YTPIAN ,TINAS N DN ,ATN 9 )
MR 1N & D1 DINY Montan acid esters E912
Oxidized polyethylene wax E914
2500 mglkg “® MY MONY MYN Chlorine INS 925
30 g/kg 92D NADIN NOY NOIWY M) Carbamide E927b
DNINY MND NIV HNNY IV DIOIN Butane E943a
(7252 58PN VINIYD) MNINKD/NMIIAN Iso-butane E943b
NNINI NIND ©Y0N2 D VYD1 YY (emulsion) HNN Propane E944
(17), (18)
800 mg/kg 921D NADIN NDYI DN Acesulfame potassium E950
(17), (18)
2500 mg/kg 921D NADIN NDYI DN Aspartame E951
17), (18)
10 mg/kg 9910 NODINA NOYYY MNDN Thaumatin E957
2 mgl/l N9 DYV DPIMIIN NI MRPYN
D D2 HY DINN DINIYVI)
5 mg/kg (25N ©YV2 by DXNMYPP H9D) DMYP
an.(@s) Neohesperidine DC E959
150 mg/kg 9910 NODINA OOV MNDN
@7 VYNY) NNIND DITYPHN YW 25NN
DN NINRDN
(7252 25N Y2 W DY DXODIANN
5 mg/kg V2 INM
NN VP
YNNN NIAON
16000 mg/l NVYMNMOP SNNNN NIRPYNI DYL 99YN Erythritol E968
Sy DMV DYV I NIDIN NIV N
(np)aRvilval
DYIYVI 27N MNPYNI BYY 99YNS
921D NADIN NIV IN NPNYP SNNMN
(19) MY DYV ONNMION ND MNPYN e
200 mg/l 01 DDA Y DNK DIPYO) Quillaia extract E999
NN NIND MDINOI1 N NPYIVI BT amn 90N Polyvinylpyrrolidone E1201
NN NIND Polyvinylpolypyrrolidone E1202
18 g/kg Polyvinyl alcohol E1203
NN MNd (N152V2) (DMINTY) DYYIN DIPINNN Polyvinylpolypyrrolidone E1202
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(50)
450 mg/kg , DY¥1 NPaAN . .
450 mg/kg ©” DO N DINIP NP I Triethyl citrate E1505
NN NIND NoWo NN Glyceryl triacetate (triacetin) E1518
YIN DY TN DN NYID T2IWN 1N3
1 g/kg , DYA5NNN OMIMIN, JONND propylene glycol E1520
DN, DOVIPOPINVIN
70 g/kg ® i sen
10 glkg WON PPN Polyethylene glycol INS 1521
3]
NN NIND INTIPZIO NN M 90M Cyclodextrin, gamma- INS 458
mMomd
NN MND MDINS IN NPV NNNA PN Cyclodextrin, beta- E459
YWIOUN PN AN PTND LYY NN
10 g/kg D913 >0 5PNNN) X2 SPNNN VYN Konjac E425
(jelly mini-cups
(i) Konjac gum
(ii) Konjac glucomannane
NI NI WP YAV ,N1ININ
X2 JIVN IPYNN 8% TV DYPXIN IR DPXIN DMV DDINN Behenic acid -
nNNNY
NI NI WP YAV ,NPININ
X2 IV Ypwnn 10% Ty DYPXIN IR DPXIN DMV DDINN Stearyl alcohol -
nNNNY
(6), (20) GALLATES, BHA and BHT:
200 mg/kg @
VIV NY YNV 1P YWY DT 1Y
N (Uak)
100 mg/kg ¥ Propy! gallate E310
Octyl gallate E311
Dodecyl gallate E312
Butylated hydroxyanisole
(BHA) E320
@, 6), 1) ,(23) DNY NMOND MAIWYN Butylated hydroxytoluene
(BHT) E321
PP YVN DNT DDA HY DXPLVN
[nk>2>R)
PN Mpan
200 mg/kg (VLD PN VYNY) DAV
varn ava
D>T2VN ORNN
912>1 207 1N MPAN
1NN MONY OINT
50 mglkg ©® A1 0T
100 mg/kg Y (13P0) 1PN
(1), (21),(23)
25 mg/kg DYVIAVN NHTN XMON
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@ NS N
400 mg/kg @ i a0
200 mglkg D11 NNHN N/ DMV DY DPNNN TBHQ (tertiary INS 319
butylhydroquinone)
100 mg/kg PNV HISYY NNV NP Ethoxyquin INS 324
.9 ERYTHORBATES:
N (preserved)orimwn w1 MmN
500 mg/kg INNNY DMIIVN Erythorbic acid E315
N (preserved) DImwn DOXT I8N
1500 mg/kg NNNND OIMYN Sodium erythorbate E316
1500 mg/kg DONIOP DYTN WY Iy OO)T
3 mg/kg NPV DY IN N0 DV DO Nisin E234
12.5 mg/kg MONN NN MONIN M)
00N, NIATN) MTVLDIN NI DIN
6.25 mg/! (NNown NN
1 majdm? @ NYP) NYP N2 HY DN NVY 1PV
mgiam nsNNs Natamycin E235
,DOUIAPN DIPNPI HY DN NLY NPV
[=2}%) )
@7 M9 DYV OPNMIIN NI NMNRPYN
D>INN DYV Dimethyl dicarbonate E242
250 mg/l 91MOON XYY VINND NPYN
1N NN I
16%n NoYN5 DY NP2 NIMIN NI
MODIN DY MIAN Lauric arginate ethyl ester INS 243
YR MDIN 1P MO
NOMN NP
25N ©Y02 Yy N
DV M
5 DV K15 MPI M HY MION
200 mg/kg DOVHDY PO NS LYNTIMP DD
(DMva
WA IN MDY N NN NP
912>1 209
YNIN DININ DOVHD
(D™1DPY VYD) OMH DPIN
50 mg/kg M9 DYV OPNMITN NI MNPYN
DR MRPYN 591D DINN DNIYVI
(25N MNXPWN VYNY)
225 mg/kg N "N
160 mg/kg 127587 D27 DITNYN WA INN
1), (28 NITRITES:
,DIN D190 172y NOW W MINN
50 mg/kg Dowavn (cured) o mwn Potassium nitrite E249
100 mg/kg DINN (cured) DIMWYN WA XN Sodium nitrite E250
100 mg/kg RIZARRN ARG} }aRY)
7255V, 09 NN T2, 1NN TID NINND
100 mg/kg N
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NITRATES:
250 mgrkg (cured) D™ 1MWN W1 XM Sodium nitrate E251
250 mg/kg (29) AV ININ INDY Potassium nitrate E252
50 mg/kg NNNNY WP YR NP2
50 mg/kg & 15N DD YY NYA) PHNN
- T255¥1), 09 N T2, 1NN TID NI
50 mg/kg (29) NN
200 mg/kg DOWII VYOI 1IN
e SULPHITES:
@5, @n
450 mg/kg 4% NN HY DMXT NN K NNIANN Sulphur dioxide E220
200 mg/kg YIPD MY VDY )T Sodium sulphite E221
50 mg/kg DOVNPONI Sodium hydrogen sulphite E222
(19305 D>1YYINN DMIYNY LYNY) DN Y
50 mg/kg mm»nd Sodium metabisulphite E223
30 mg/kg NNYVY OO Potassium metabisulphite E224
400 mg/kg DOV1AYN NNTN NN Calcium sulphite E226
50 mg/kg DTN OININ DT DDA HY DXVN Calcium hydrogen sulphite E227
50 mg/kg DX2PN NNTN XMOAN Potassium hydrogen sulphite E228
100 mg/kg (DMXI9P 99I9) DTN NNTR YNIAN
100 mg/kg NNTN OMAN NOYY
400 mg/kg DXVWaAYN 019 MPP
50 mg/kg (DN9P H91D) DITAIYH D020 MPP
340 mg/kg vIAPN NN
200 mg/kg MYIAPH NPIY
800 mg/kg NN N9
300 mg/kg DIV NI HNI NAND
N9 % IN JAY ,XDINI TN MP
100 mg/kg N0 >N DXMY LYNY)
(N1)95808
200 mg/kg 13958983
50 mg/kg (MNP H915) MTYN NIV
100 mg/kg Myarn NNV
PMINY MIRN, PV, 02Y ,POIAN ,WNIvn
2000 mg/kg DOwIPN
1000 mg/kg nwavn nna
600 mg/kg DYYIAPN DINY MAN
50 mg/kg V1PN DD
9519) INK NN¥NNY YAPH IN YW1APN M9
500 mg/kg (N2YPa NN
MPYPY DMINDN MPTP ,02I120N N9
100 mg/kg DMIMDN VTN M
(MHVYANP VYNY) NTONIN WP , NN
50 mg/kg M9 27y OXNINM
DY 917 DMVY NTINID WP NN
100 mg/kg V9D
100 mg/kg N D02 DY MWD NN
200 mg/kg D71 N0 ©X01 Ky 1N
15 mg/kg @ 2% 90
10 mall YDI2PN I2ID NDMIN ,I12I0 NONIN
mgitIx 072N 1910 NV
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MMNOR HIVOPTI VITPMNND IVOPT
20 mg/kg 77125 5w
70 mg/kg Plantation or mill ) nxNN5 25 990
(white sugar
20 mg/kg 77 OIN I
20 mg/kg A9 NP 190
15 mg/kg 12D PN SULPHITES:(Ywnn)
15 mg/kg IVOPT NPAN
15 mg/kg NOLPINY
40 mg/kg (}1OP5 VYD) DINN DD
(@)
20 mg/kg DIPIVI PO NPIAN,HPIVY NP
70 mg/kg movm
40 mg/kg D>INN DMDID
50 mg/kg &V NPIYI 91710 DDA Y PN
NI PIY-POINY ,PPPIY DINPD
40 mg/kg DT DI
350 mg/l 0”0 N
75 mgl/l YN DXDY PN
250 mgl/l IMIVN DY N 39N
Y02 5y IN M N DDA HY D1
250 mg/l a9 PO
(m)1y 1 bV 1IN LYNY)
50 mg/l ©? ™MA9 DYV DPIMIIN NI MNPYN
NI XM 0YDIINN DINN DINYVL
MNAY OY2YIN1N DMIMIIN XD MNPYN
50 mgl/l NPV NPD IWVYY B 235
170 mgl/l (fermentation vinegar) N©oNN \NMIN
250 mg/kg 97N
50 mg/kg PO
100 mg/kg DIPNNA IND PIND DN
D02 HY DNIVID IN DT IN WL OPHNN
200 mg/kg 25N
1), (33)
PROPIONATES:
3000 mg/kg YNIN TN ,DI0 OND Propionic acid E280
2000 mg/kg NYNOP NN DNY Sodium propionate E281
2000 mg/kg WRIND 1IN, NNNNY NN DND Calcium propionate E282
2000 ma/k DX MY DY ,D3TNPN NINN MININ Potassium propionate E283
9’kg WNIN DONIN,0.65-0 1T
2000 mg/kg YRIND MTIN, NN MNNND
1000 mg/kg YNIN DN OND
NN MND Y 123 >95nm Ny
NN NI NoN2IN NP Lysozyme E1105
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SORBATES:
Sorbic acid E200
Potassium sorbate E202
Calcium sorbate E203
BENZOATES:
Benzoic acid E210
AR VAN R)AND AR Sodium benzoate E211
TWNN2A MYV NN NI Potassium benzoate E212
Calcium benzoate E213
PARA-HYDROXY-
BENZOATES
PHB):
Ethyl p-hydroxybenzoate E214
Sodium ethyl p-
hydroxybenzoate E215
Methyl p-hydroxybenzoate E218
Sodium methyl p-
hydroxybenzoate E219
34
¢4 290 M0
PN NOY ONNNA IO/ N WP/ P N
SORBATES SORBATES SORBATES
SORBATES | BENZOATES | PHB and / or and / or and / or
BENZOATES PHB BENZOATES
and / or PHB
300 150 250 ,DYINN DMIYVIY MY DYV OPNMITN RI MNPYN
SORBATES OYP MRPYN 9D
and / or (25N ©02 by MKPYN LYNY)
150
BENZOATES
600 DXNNNY NIY MVLION NN HY DO D1
200 VN DY N
1000 90IVN DY XD VOIN
1000 P20 NN
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¢4 20 M0
PN NOY ORNNA IO/ IR WP/ "IN N
SORBATES | SORBATES | SORBATES
SORBATES | BENZOATES | PHB and / or and / or and / or
BENZOATES PHB BENZOATES
and / or PHB
Y5 T-N119 DDA DY DXNINMY DWIP ,MTINII , MM
500 500 1000 9910 NODIN XYY IN NPNYP SNNNMN ,NPNIP
1000 DDV MPI MY
1000 DV NNY
1000 M9 D02 HY DXV K51, MPI IN MO DY NNION
(DY DOVODY PO NV LYNDY)
2000 PIWIN NDN NI ,NPIN MPP
2000 PV DY NHTR XNIBN MDD NHTR SNIAN NOYY
TP
1000 500 1000 DI DY
1000 D125 ,00¥1210) WA MINN DY DIWIPIN DN
Y12 NN ; (DXWIPN IN
NN MND DYVIAYN WA NN HY NLY NV
2000 NNNNY OINMYN DIXNT MINN
200 MmN ,warn 31
1000 YRIND MIN 12) MO
1000 (N59 1325 N2 VLYND) NN KD N
2000 NOMN N
1 DN NM2ID YNIN 1IN DI DND
2000
NP SNNS
2000 YRIN DN ,NNNNDD DMAN NIND NN
2000 0.65-1 NYYTY DX MY DY DY TN NANND 1N
1000 & DTNNI NNTN OMION X DT D01 DY DOVN
DINNN
2000 NPINNYT NINY MONY PNa
1500 ©9 (MDY O, TNPIV LYNY) DPNNN
1500 NoXWo NN
1000 DN NTDID PIY-PIINID P10 DINPD
oMNYT
1000 S5 MY N21ON DY (NNNPN VYD) YV ODHNN
60% MmNy
2000 60%-11 1219) Y21V NDION Y YW >ONN
0 b Y Y
1000 500 1000 ,60% MINAY SV 0V N1ON WY1 O :‘:m?ﬁ’g 39?3
2000 1000 2000 60%- 19103 Y9IV NN YA DIATMNN DIV
1000 (MWLP LYND) DXADNINNM dNYI DIV
750 NVLP
1500 DVYHD
1000 57N
1000 912>N %20V
500 (DY VYNY) DI OIPIN
2000 51 NN¥1T NN >a0M
1500 NN PINNY NTYPHRN SPWNN DY MP9Y N215IN
NNX DNYIN IN TNHPN PTIN NN
2000 125N YD1 DY NN DNVID )T, IV 395NN
NN MND 123 >95NN N2 YW NLY 91970
2000 5¥1an DYTN PO
1000 MMSN M»1I)
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750 #9 1197 INaY M)
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(MM P 2 HY MIPINT)
750 NYSAND 19237 290 12N NTION N PNNIDN N
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YNAND PN MY

99929 PYN - /) PIAY MIYN

/27102 VNN P NDA 2 IV NVNDNN NXIAPNN DINY P PADIN ININMY IMN ; TIND N TN .1
DONN PIN ON NON DTN N0 IMN TND 7T N0 NVNDNN N YY NIY NPRY NSO 129D NN

. P,05 -2 NINVIAND TN MNON .2

.“dietary supplements” TPY0N1 .3

.(adipic acid) TPOYTN NNDIND NNVIN NN MNON .4

PNNN NIVNY XD .5

A0V D02 DY NNV NN MNON .6

7292 D9 NLY NPV .7

7292 E493 .8

7292 €492 .9

. (5n) 9> 725 NNVIAN NN MNVON .10

L(Al) DYNIDND NNV N¥2INN MNON .11

.(anhydrous potassium ferrocyanide) 339N N (11) 93192 POYND NRVIAN NPAINN MO .12

.T2Y2 E553b .13

.(Fe) 91920 NNV N>X2INN MNON .14

.(guanylic acid) 19X NNNIND NXVIAD NY2HN NN .15

L7252 RN OIMIND .16

21252 OYV O)PINN (D2)ININD .17

NNN9 DN THX D DY M¥IINDN NNIN NN ,NDIVD M) E950, E951, E957, E959 DY NAIYNI DOWNNWN DN .18
29IPNNDIN 19INA

.(anhydrous extract) TN N¥NNND NXVIAN NN MO .19

19INI NN DN TN DI DY MDD NNIN TN, DYONIN) BHT ,BHA DY N1IIYNI DOWHNWN TWRD .20
IIPNNNNIY

STIND IN THY,DYONYN BHA YW NYID M350 Md .21

7252 BHT YW 290 MND .22

.BHT LYND .23

.(erythorbic acid) 127NN NNNIND NXRVIAND NN NMINON .24

NYNIN NPODON NN MONMNN 1M ,NTIN N OXNNA me/l IN mg/kg-2 S0,-I NINVIAND NPIINN MININ .25
Bl Riplaraloinlal

0N 5OV PRIV NON IPX GDIND .09 NLY V7HXT NTMHY NNVIAN NN MNON .26

JPIARY 197 MI1APD 110 KD - NADINY 90N M .27

.(sodium nitrite = Y07V 171)) NaNO,-D NXVIAN NN MNON .28

.(sodium nitrate = YDV’ JIM) NaNOs-D NNVIAND NX2AIN MNON .29

.(sodium nitrite = Y07V 171)) NaNO,-2 NIXVIN N VIVNINNI IXNY VIIVIN NN NYDID NN MNON .30

1252 PN PON NP .31

7252 39900 YNPN .32

.(propionic acid) 1122179179 NXNIND NNVIAND NX2DN MNON .33

PYOIN NSNIND NRVIA NN NINON .34

.PHB »'P/31 300 DIDYOPN .35

.E904 ,E902 ,E901 : P PPDIND 1N NI 7PN ITPIAN ,MIN TIYD .36

7292 E551 .37

STIND IN TN ,BHT-Y BHA YW NODYD NP2 NMIND 7253 E321,E320 .38

NI NPNVN 2299 HPWNN 1.5% SY NOYN XD I8N DYAYNNNDY DXAN»N DY NOSIODN MNON .39

DYTIWN DNDMAY NOY I8N )P/ 1 DY NOYN XD DYATNNN) DXANMND DY NOIDN 729101 MO .40
2P/ 31y 7PN N9 NN MNON

P73 200 DY NYYN KDY DYONIN BHT ,BHA DY NP2 NO1ON Mnon .41

12525799010 DNPN .42

P/ 5 9Y NOYN RO MYLPA DXIANMN DY NYDIDN MNON .43

.MADIN DY MPIN DY 1MW 16% MYYA N P .44

.(treatment level) 919201 NN NONMNHD N2 MNIN . T252 NHPA NINVY NI .45
7252 E450 (i) .46

A8 NN HY MNDND NIYNI NN V57370 10 IN N'P/370 10 DY Ny NPNRY S0, NI .47
7251 €433 .48

.carnosic acid-y carnosol Y¥ D150 NINVIAN NY2N NMNIN .49

U2 DD DY IRV MIINN MNON .50

NNHN ND NPNINY .51

919N PN .NA 4.5% 11 911X 12 NWYND DMDN PN VDY ) 45 NN TDNIPNHN D101 NN 1 P .52
(19N 1318 971 97y) NI 15% 1D 21T NDIONN 790 DY YININIVION

YOIV, TPINNA, DINNY TPV DI /AT 53

DYOUMN 25N MIXII ONPTIO (55290 2TV ,OINNIPY NI VYNY.54
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(11) (3) (2)

MVIYIY

'ymn 770 - "2 719

1)

MPINY p?)::l 299 7192 P 290N

(71 999 ARY — MVIYDY MPIPNY  BITNV1 DINNN BIIIKY 1111 290N Y919 KY)

DD 290N WIDIVTT I ,INIDIWET IN ZINT TV XY 71790 D NNY NI, 0W77 79N 1IN 9N SV
TINIIZ ONNIZY /N IO DOV DD N0 TXS /T 02 100077 112032, 7253 /) 7D 7100 D20 19P/7

T 25N SY Mna muopi

L )IX771 TINTTZ ONIITT 12077 TUN 719295 )9)077 )IM05 110002510 1IN0 31239077 110200977

LUIONI 93T PN 13 ON NIN SI0IO) SIIN5 1009 298903 NON /NI 7IN 7330007 33 VI

75N 9102 115 02300 D101 D>19007

| 2 N~} N
2 MO NI 90N OV E 7000 P N0
AMIN] TIND Lactic acid © E270 D8 ypwns 1 non
DNINY NN Citric acid E330
© Sodium citrates E331
(i) Monosodium citrate
- (ii) Disodium citrate
29/ (iii) Trisodium citrate
Potassium citrates E332
(i) Monopotassium citrate
(i) Tripotassium citrate
Phosphoric acid E338
©). (). ®) Sodium phosphates E339
(i) Monosodium phosphate
(ii) Disodium phosphate
19/ (i) Trisodium phosphate
Potassium phosphates E340
(i) Monopotassium phosphate
(ii) Dipotassium phosphate
(iii) Tripotassium phosphate
10 mg/l L-ascorbyl palmitate E304 (i)
(©) TOCOPHEROLS:
10 mg/l Tocopherol-rich extract E306
Alpha-tocopherol E307
Gamma-tocopherol E308
Delta-tocopherol E309
1gn® Lecithins E322
1g/ (10) Guar gum E412
4 g/l ©) Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471
9), (12) Citric acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472c
of fatty acids
7591
9gn®
120 mg/l (). (19) Sucrose esters of fatty acids E473
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NNINX] NINd Lactic acid ® E270 TeRN> MPN> it N <17x.\1’2>
NNINX] NINd Citric acid E330
© Sodium citrates E331
(i) Monosodium citrate
(ii) Disodium citrate
24l @7 (i) Trisodium citrate
Potassium citrates E332
(i) Monopotassium citrate
(ii) Tripotassium citrate
Phosphoric acid E338
©). ). (47) Sodium phosphates E339
(i) Monosodium phosphate
(ii) Disodium phosphate
1g/l (iii) Trisodium phosphate
Potassium phosphates E340
(i) Monopotassium phosphate
(ii) Dipotassium phosphate
(iii) Tripotassium phosphate
10 mgl/l L-ascorbyl palmitate E304 (i)
© TOCOPHEROLS:
10 mgl/l Tocopherol-rich extract E306
Alpha-tocopherol E307
Gamma-tocopherol E308
Delta-tocopherol E309
(8 Pectins E440
Sgl (i) Pectin
(ii) Amidated pectin
1g1® Lecithins E322
4 gll ©) Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471
(12).(9) Citric acid esters of mono- and diglycerides E472c
of fatty
7591 acids
9gn¥
120 mg/l @), (1) Sucrose esters of fatty acids E473
0.3 g/ (19) Carrageenan E407
1/ (19) Locust bean gum E410
19/ Guar gum E412
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ININD PN MY
4 D .2 N
™39 TN 10 9OIM DY | Enoon | " N0
(20) . (24)

ACIDITY REGULATORS: 199950 NPNY PN

NNIN] NIND Calcium carbonates E170
(i) Calcium carbonate
(i) Calcium hydrogen carbonate
Acetic acid E260
Potassium acetate E261
Sodium acetates E262
(i) Sodium acetate
(i) Sodium hydrogen acetate
Calcium acetate E263
Lactic acid ® E270
Malic acid © E296
Sodium lactate E325
Potassium lactate E326
Calcium lactate © E327
Citric acid E330
Sodium citrates®” E331
(i) Monosodium citrate
(ii) Disodium citrate
(i) Trisodium citrate
Potassium citrates®” E332
(i) Monopotassium citrate
(i) Tripotassium citrate
Calcium citrates®” E333
(i) Monocalcium citrate
(ii) Dicalcium citrate
(iii) Tricalcium citrate
Hydrochloric acid E507
Sodium hydroxide E524
Potassium hydroxide E525
Calcium hydroxide E526

1g/kg © Phosphoric acid E338

@ CARBONATES:
mnd Sodium carbonates E500
NN (i) Sodium carbonate

(i) Sodium hydrogen carbonate
(iif) Sodium sesquicarbonate
Potassium carbonates E501
(i) Potassium carbonate
(i) Potassium hydrogen carbonate
Ammonium carbonates E503
(i) Ammonium carbonate
(i) Ammonium hydrogen carbonate
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NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PN MY
4 D .2 N
™39 TN 10 9OIM DY | Enoon | " N0
. . 12191 75¥2 MY ©’D1 DY OMININ
NNIXI NIND Calcium citrates E333 2910 ¥ 79I
(6).(22) ASCORBATES:
0.3 g/kg MPIND TN DN, MNPYN
L-ascorbic acid E300 MPI MY ©X01 DY MOV
Sodium L-ascorbate E301
Calcium L-ascorbate E302
0.2 g/kg D990 0¥T D02 Yy N
(D978 DVNPDI HH) PV
©) TOCOPHEROLS:
NIV DXPNN ,DOVNPDI,DMNTY
0.1 g/kg L-Ascorbyl palmitate E304 YW D¥2INN MOLIWSTY MPIND
Tocopherol-rich extract E306
Alpha-tocopherol E307
Gamma-tocopherol E308
Delta-tocopherol E309
PHOSPHATES:
(24)
1 g/kg ©.8) Sodium phosphates E339 111 0T
(i) Monosodium phosphate
(ii) Disodium phosphate
(iii) Trisodium phosphate
Potassium phosphates E340
(i) Monopotassium phosphate
(i) Dipotassium phosphate
(iii) Tripotassium phosphate
Calcium phosphates E341
(i) Monocalcium phosphate
(ii) Dicalcium phosphate
(iii) Tricalcium phosphate
1 g/kg ® Tricalcium phosphate E341 (i) M9 D0 YY MR
DY) DVIP?Y
10 g/kg Lecithins E322 DT OO DY MM
MO MPINY NI
GLYCERIDES OF FATTY ACIDS AND
® ESTERS: DY) VNP Y
5 g/kg Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E471 DT DA DY NINN
Acetic acid esters of mono- E472a MOVIWAZY MPIPNY NN
and diglycerides of fatty acids
Lactic acid esters of mono- E472b
and diglycerides of fatty acids
Citric acid esters of mono- E472c
and diglycerides of fatty acids
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ININD PN MY
4 D .2 N
™39 TN 10 9OIM DY | Enoon | " N0
®) ALGINATES:
0.5 g/kg Alginic acid E400 DTN OMYP
Sodium alginate E401
Potassium alginate E402
Ammonium alginate E403
Calcium alginate E404
. NI OMT DY DO NN
© COLLOIDS: 7251 MVWN MPWND
10 g/kg Locust bean gum E410
Guar gum E412
Acacia gum (gum arabic) E414
Xanthan gum E415
Pectins E440
(i) Pectin
(i) Amidated pectin
20 g/kg 1023 NOY DT DDA DY NN
2 glkg Silicon dioxide E551 DOV DT
(6), (23)
. ., (5) (29)
5 g/kg Tartaric acid E334 DINNIN) DOVNIPOI
Sodium tartrate © E335
(i) Monosodium tartrate ®)
(ii) Disodium tartrate ®)
Potassium tartrate E336
(i) Monopotassium tartrate ®
(ii) Dipotassium tartrate ©)
Calcium tartrate © E354
Disodium diphosphate E450a
Glucono-delta-lactone E575
NV DT DY DDA NN
Oxidized starch E1404 7252 ML MPND
50 g/kg Monostarch phosphate E1410
Distarch phosphate E1412
Phosphated distarch phosphate E1413
Acetylated distarch phosphate E1414
Acetylated starch E1420
Acetylated distarch adipate E1422
Starch sodium octenyl succinate E1450
Acetylated oxidized starch E1451
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YNAND PN MY

$IWINN PYN - /) PI9Y MIYN

_DOUTIN AWY-DNWUN 9NN KD 1NV DTN : PN .1

.DOVUTIN YOIV DVNDY D) TY DOWTIN TWY-0MIYW DYNIDNY DTN : DIVI .2

PYN - N P DIRYN DXDNDNA POWN PINT VN A DY NI PADIN O) INKDIW NI 1T PINT VNN NI MDA .3
(ML MPIPNT PN YNNI NIDIND DY TYPNHN NNTN 22>I7D DXADINT N3N 290N ) Ny

S DMPIINNN DINN NN INNYWID ,Paos 152 TN I8vnn 30 : (infant formula) mp1ns 11w na1oIn .4
DINDND OOWN NNTN DY MIMND YD 1Y DNOND DMVYNIN DWNIND TN MPIN

7292 L(+) MmN nINa L5
LYTND ) 9102 NVNANN NXIAPNA DNV T 29DIN INYAOY IMN /N IV VN P NV : TINT N TN .6
NINN PIN ONX NI, )IT N0 IMNX TXY 7702 NVNNIN I DY NOW NPRY NIDID NN MNoa

on infant formulae and follow-on )2006/141 NVPPTI TORNPNN MIXYININ 29 HY WIAPIY MYTY ONNNA .7
CODEX STAN 72- 9 LMON OpTIp M1 9y N formulae and amending Directive1999/21/EC)
ANOTY Dy 1981(2007)

.P,05-5 nXVYID PN MNON .8

19INI NN DN TNN DD YW MAIN MNON BN E473-y E472¢ ,E471 | E322 HYw nayiyna oownnwn DX .9

IDIPNNNIY
JOPON NPOITN INAYY DMNADN DN TPDIN NN PN NAY .10
meTooxn ( E1450 E472¢ E 410 E 340 E338 E332 E 331 E333 E330 E325 E307) 11
on infant formulae and follow-on formulae and amending Directive1999/21/EC)) EC/ 2006/141n2>0p7>10
INITY 52 DY PNOON
JOPON VO INYY NPPNHN MNNDINY D1 TV, 020N D907 NI NIY .12
PAN NN 99070 PIH MY .13
DT 1IN 990N PTH MY .14
VDTN IAYY NPIHX MNMINY D>TV9 01200 D¥INN NN NIY .15

YMIPIYN YITNN 1IN NN ININI .PINN TN TN i : (follow-on formula) p1ond Twnn NN N215N .16

.2 25%0 MM DOVTIN 6-12 DININY NTYPH_NITITNI NN THOUYIN NN

on infant formulae and follow-on ) EC 2006/141 N2>0p7> 72 1PN 71INININ 29 HY WAPIV MINID ORNNA .17
CODEX STAN 156- D»09X DpTipn M1 9y Ny (formulae and amending Directive1999/21/EC
DIPNITYSY 1987(1989)

.T252 M¥PMIN TYHRNY MPINY 111 N2OIN1 .18

19INI NNND DNN TN 9 5Y NN MoN 1N E412 -y E410 ,E407 Dv n1yvyna oownnwn oX .19

SOINXNNII

1292 pH-n 79y Mo’ .20

1292 NNYaN »MMNS .21

JPANPOR N¥NDIND NNVIAND NN MNON .22

.T292 INYD .23

CODEX STANDARD FOR PROCESSED CEREAL-BASED FOODS FOR INFANTS M7 %9 by.24

AND YOUNG CHILDREN CODEX STAN 074-1981, REV. 1-2006
PNITN
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992580 MINYI2 MNIPN 29-5Y 111 901N NNIYA 992580 MINYIL STYPY - MNYIAN TIUN
2001 — N”OWUNN (NN 590IN) ()1) 0PN - NINNN PN SMPY
SN NN MY

PYUNY PHN - 71 PIS

MVIYOY MPINT STIY P MDD
(NHONN 993982 NN ,NPHIITN 212091 NIIYNI MYIDN ,NPNAVN MYI9N)

D)7 D202 5Y 1102 WIS DI IVINDT )T 20010 WIIWS D) D290 7700 7717203 D20 119077 D’N377 D>NIN2

N0 DOX0 TNINPYH 71000 1210 NP1 29¥2 111719 D0 5Y INPYH 712200 nowgns, (0202 oovpra 5519)
E270, E333, E341 vy»s UOPN PON 1) 719 — D2I1TI0) DNZ , P72 1119 D202 5Y MDIWIS) Mns

mM9yn mg /Kg 90NN ov Efo0n

DY DXTNVN NI MININ NHYNI OIWTIN NYIIN DN
12891 NPTIAVHN MY YITIN ,ONMIN 2570
NYINN 1 000 Sodium alginate E 401

MLIWAD MTYPHN MONOTA NHYNI DVWTIN 12 DN
NN 01V DM IN NIY 2AYNY MDD N DY
0N 200 Propane-1, 2-diol alginate E 405

ORIV NYIIN NNNIMY DMIXINA THIRY NN YN 10 000 Locust bean gum E 410

025171 Y711 15702 DI TIIN) NTON WIN
WNHNR MYMIN IN DITIVIY ,PSPHITNN DNITN 10 000 Guar gum E 412

9y DYDDIINN DMININA VINIYD THN) NTDHN YN
DY DY DYDIN DY WINIYY DITHVAY IN NN MINDIN
DMV DN DNNIAYN NIV NPYI ,DIDYN NIIWNI
DIMIN NN 1200 Xanthan gum E 415

5V DMPNA DVWNYNN DININI TOONI NN YN
919991 MYI9N 10 000 Pectins E 440

DIPNI TPIINN NITOND DMININA THNY NN Y3 N
19N MYI9N SV 10 000 Carboxy methyl cellulose E 466

TAPHNI,MTNPH MOLNITA TONRI NTIN YA
D>129N KXY MOLNITY 5000 Mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids E 471

Citric acid esters of mono- and
NPAND 090N DMININ P THIN) NI YN 7 500 diglycerides of fatty acids E 472c

Citric acid esters of mono- and
51195 090N DMININA P TR NTON WM 9 000 diglycerides of fatty acids E 472c

DYV ,TPIPIITNN DINIAON DYINN DIV P
NN MNNIN 120 Sucrose esters of fatty acids E 473

20 000 Starch sodium octenyl succinate E 1450
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2001 — N”OWUNN (NN 590IN) ()1) 0PN - NINNN PN SMPY
SN NN MY

MY PN - 71 PI9

MPINNY MNP 1119 M99
(DN 25N NYIYPNY DIDDIN , TN DY YPYNI MPINH ,0%)9)

TIZIPINT PO I2IDINT OII077 11077 29000 WIIWS D) DN .7I0P 7715303 D2019077 DINI71 DININI
DUPPN 5N D P08 IZINT TUWHN DY 2199097

019°09Nn
mayn wmg/l) | qomn nw Eloon
(mg/kg
mnoa )
- Calcium carbonate E 170
100 L-ascorbyl palmitate E 304()
mnosa . .
ATIND Sodium citrates E 331
mnosa . .
AN Potassium citrates E 332
mnosa . .
N Calcium citrates E 333
(1) (2) NYPXMIN NONND P 1 000 Phosphoric acid E 338
(1) (@2 (3)| 1000 | Sodium phosphates E 339

(D)@ (3)| 1000 | Potassium phosphates E 340

(1) (2 (3)| 1000 | Calcium phosphates E 341

Y DXTNPI NI XN NOYNI DIWTIN NYIIN DN
NPYI NPINIVH MYIDNY YITIN,ONMN I | 1000 | Sodium alginate E 401
M550 NYONN

DY MOVIWAY NMITYPHRN MOLNITA NHYNY DXVTIN 12 DN

DIMIN PNHINA DMVIY DA IN 119 A9NY M0 N 200 Propane-1, 2-diol alginate | E 405

DPVAIN NYNIN NNNOND DINNI TN ATON I | 10 000 | Locust bean gum E 410

D275 Y911 25712 DI TN DYDY

VNN MNDIN N DTV, PNV OMNION 10000 | Guar gum E 412
Yy DYODIANN DMININ VIDIWY TIIRY NN VI
NYN OY DN DY YIDIYD DIV IN 1IN MNMIN
DYV DIV DMNION NP8 NPV Nwyn noawpa | L 200 | Xanthan gum E 415
0N PIN2
SY DPNI DIVNYNN DN TIONY NN YN .
‘ ' T L 10 000 | Pectins E 440

9125971 MYI9N

DIPNA NPNNIN NITOND DIV THNY NTON WD

PN MYION Y 10 000 | Carboxy methyl cellulose | E 466
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KN NN NNPN 29-HY PN 29DIN NNIYH 922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN

2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) () NONH = ANHM PN rMPY
ININD PNINRN MY
mayn 00PN qoInn v aoon E
(mg/l »w
mg/kg )
MOLNMTY THPNI,NITNPN MONTA THNY DTN WD Mono- and diglycerides of
o0M25N NOY =000 fatty acids E4rl

Citric acid esters of
NPAND D150 DXINNA P THNY NTON YN 7 500 mono- and diglycerides of | E 472¢c
fatty acids

Citric acid esters of
2115 DM0MN ©MINPA P TPNINTON YN | 9000 | mono- and diglycerides of | E 472c
fatty acids

DIV, PNVNTITNN OINIAYN DIIDNN OMININ P9 Sucrose esters of fatty

NN MSNINM 120 acids E 473
mnoa .
ININN ININD PI Sodium carbonates E 500
NMN)
mnoa .
NN IDIND P Potassium carbonates E 501
NMN)
mnda . .
9 ”MND P
INONM IVIND P9 AT Hydrochloric acid E 507
mnda ) .
N oNNO P
NPXDIN NONND PI AN Sodium hydroxide E 524
mnoa . .
NPNMIN NONND PI Potassium hydroxide E 525
NMN)
mnoa . .
NPNMIN NONND P
n Al ATINO Calcium hydroxide E 526
YNn NI MADIND MPINNY N3N MDINA P
VNN [ 1 ! 20 000 E 1450

mm»no

29I PYN - 77 PI9Y MIYN

TIND IN TNX2 NADIND DON DO0INN (1)
P,05 5 NNV MIAPHRN MNON (2)
TIND IN TN DAY 0N E339, E340,E341  (3)
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(191929 YV 1RV 7P YN NP 1INV,

770 ' 2 719 - NNIKY NIND NN DY NN NINDNY (ITA '90IN) [ITA '90IN DA 0NN .NVA 17202 D'0II9NN D'RAN D'XIN
NNINI NIN>2 WINn'Y7 - ( IUR

ANIXI Nind2 win'w'7 - E101,E140,E141,E150a,E150¢,E150d,E153,E160a,E160c,E162,E163,E170,E171, E172 70Xn 'vax
TV DIN'O7n Nind>2a E160e,E161b,E100,E102,E104,E110,E120,E122,E124,E129,E131,E132,E133,E142,E151,E155 2™n0 1'7'XI
17x 0'9oinn X7 ( mg/kg 1x mg/l) 10 pin'ojzn Tv E124, E104,E110 2 win'wn D2innwi50 (mg/kg Ix mg/l)

NNIXI NIN>2 WIN'YY? - [IWKRY 770 "2 719 - (0700 21 210an) agnna nin

nnNyn nin‘ojn qomnn oY | E90n
Ix mg/l)
(mg/kg
30 Lycopene E 160d
(1) (2) 1500 Sorbic acid — sorbates; Benzoic acid — benzoates E 200-213
(1) (3) 5000 Phosphoric acid — phosphates — di-, tri- and E 338-452
polyphosphates
1200 Propane-1, 2-diol alginate E 405
N NPYALA PO NN MND Agar E 406
MN¥N NPHYaLA
73102

1 1000 Polysorbates E 432-436
1 5000 Sucrose esters of fatty acids — sucroglycerides E 473-474
5 000 Polyglycerol esters of fatty acids E 475
1000 Propane-1,2-diol esters of fatty acids E 477
1 2 000 Stearoyl-2-lactylates E 481-482
1 5000 Sorbitan esters E 491-495
450 Acesulfame K E 950
1000 Aspartame E 951
7 400 Cyclamic acid and its Na and Ca salts E 952
8 200 Saccharin and its Na, K and Ca salts E 954
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400 Sucralose E 955
100 Neohesperidine DC E 959
32 Neotame E 961
(4)a (5) (6) 450 Salt of aspartame-acesulfame E 962

$IWIIY PN - 77 D995 MIYD

TIND IN T2 NODIND DN DODINN (1)

NYNIND NRVIANN NRVIANN NDIIDN NMNIN NPN NIVINDN NPDPY0INDN NINON (2)

P>0s5 5 NN 729077 MNON (3)

VITPNPR DNVIFON (D) X VIFPNPN K-DRINDIN (&) 5 DONVIAD DIOPN 1Y (4)

.E950 K-pamosny E951 ov190Kx 025579010 1205 911N DINPOPNNN NI NIMNN D207 MmN (5)

12 DOYHNYN DX 1 DINDDN -D1VIIDN YY NN DIVNNWN DN )1, P DOYIDON YY) DMVIFON DY NPIINN MMNNON NN NIV PN (6)

DOYIDON IN DPVIADN DY 2PPVA
INNIND NNV NMINON (7)
TN NNVILN NMINON (8)
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292581 MINYIA MNIPN 29-9Y 1T 2901 NNIYA
2001 — N”7OWUNN (1PN 220I1N) (NN)

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN
NONN = AMNHD NN XMV
ININD PN MY

(UK 770 -"D o

159 DYV 29N YINNIYY D¥9MNN PN 901N NNIYA

NIBRIDPR A

2773 7971 aYY SR AP
AT 95810 DR IITY N

A newn aw

E =son

NNINY MNO1

NN OYLN MIPIN 9D

FEEPYRT PN "2 PO

FEENWRT POM A PO

DYV MIAVN IN PN IPNY VIDOWS NNINI NINdA nMM DYLN >IN Y3 | Sorbitol Mannitol Isomalt E 420,E 421,E
Maltitol Lactitol Xylitol 953,E 965,E 966,E
Erythritol 967,E 968
MNNIND XVIAN THXAIN TI932) »'P/3") 1500 NM DYLN >IN Y3 | Sorbic acid and sorbates E 200-E 203,E

M DYL SIMINA ( NPYWNIN

(Table 2 of Part 6), Benzoic
acid,

Sodium benzoate, Potassium
benzoate Calcium benzoate

210,E 211,E 212,E
213

TBHQ ,0o0x5)) D»INN DMNWA NP /31 1000
(TN Thvaand BHA

O»”INN OINY

Propyl gallate Octyl gallate
Dodecyl gallate
Tertiary-butyl hydroquinone
(TBHQ) Butylated
hydroxyanisole (BHA)

E 310,E311,E
312,E 319,E 320

200 ,(TN%2 I 71912 ,DYONIND) *¥'P/3"13 100
»MMINA (TN X 71991, BHA Y TBHQ) *»'p/arm
N DYV

VYN NN DYLN MIVIN DD
DYINN DINY

Propyl gallate Octyl gallate
Dodecyl gallate
Tertiary-butyl hydroquinone
(TBHQ) Butylated
hydroxyanisole (BHA)

E 310,E311,E
312,E 319,E 321

DYV MININI NVIIN TN IN TI92) ¥'P/3"1D 40000 "M BYLN >IN 53 | Phosphoric acid — phosphates E 338 — E 452
.N(P205> — di-, tri- and polyphosphates
(Table 6 of Part 6)
J Carnosic acid b DY NVYAN) P73 1000 n>M DYON > INN DD | Extracts of rosemary E 392
.MM DYV »MWIN2 (carnosol

M DYV »IPINI Y"P\YND 50000 n"IM BYLN >IN DS | Karaya gum E 416

NMINY MINO3 "M BYLN >IN DS | Konjac E 425
M OYL MMIN Y’P\YND 10000 VYN ;MM DYLN N 9
DYV ININT I WY NPINHN
HSY DPPIININ PDDIAN N

ehan Pol bates (Table 4 of Part
olysorbates (Table 4 of Par
6) Y ( E 432 - E 436

9107 X102 P\ 1000 Y91 WY TPNNN 53070 N
YDDIAN MY DYV 1IN
.DYIN HY DY HININ
Y910 1IN 5\'N 500 1I2YYW N DYDY IDIN
NNY DD TISNDIPIN
NONY MPIAN NN DYV
DYV MNPYN

DAY X D918 95 DMININI ¥\ 1000 v o oye smn | Beta-cyclodextrin E459
VI MINNN D DXVNY DIADIN) MNIDIPIN
DNYLa

M OYL PN Y’P\Y"ND 50000 nM oyoN >IN 93 | Silicon dioxide E 551
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2001 — N”7OWUNN (1PN 220I1N) (NN)
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NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PN MY

nooRIDPER R

2772 7971 aYY YA NI
AT 95810 NN 7Y N

AT newn o

E =02

I avL A AP\ 10 m°Im avvn v 25 | Dimethyl polysiloxane E 900
D YL MIRPWH2 /3" 200 MKRPWH? 05017 7N oy N | Beeswax E 901
0 YA DM K?
IR QPIIXIW 9D OMRIA2 NPT 21 A" P\A"3000 m°Im avwn v 23 | Triethyl citrate E 1505
MIRPWAI .719°12 I 172,787 MR 297 2mwn
omopn ,(cream liqueurs) naw P> 11992 XY
095 "an 1000 7y ,mmpnn 9an E1520
IN DRI 753 2NN MMPAT 21 3"P\A"M3000 mm avwun n 73 | Glyceryl diacetate (diacetin) E 1517
MIRPWN .719°12 W 717°2,77%°7 MR D2 D mwn
omopn ,(cream liqueurs) naw Mp% :1992° XY
095 "an 1000 7w ,mmpnn 9an E1520
IN DIV 29D DININI MNPNN DI 3P\N1H3000 nYIM DYL N 9D Glyceryl triacetate (triacetin) E 1518

LTI9%2 X TN, INT MINDIN 23D DIMVNI
J(cream liqueurs) mnw »Pro 1195 XY MNPYNI
909599 731 1000 Ty ,MNPnn 9on E1520 omdopn
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AT 95810 NN NIITY N
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IN DIV 293 DININI MNPHN 990 3'PA71P3000
L7192 IN THY2,17807 NN 299 DRMYN

,(cream liqueurs) mnw »MpPY 11952 XY MRPYN2
099 71 1000 TV, NNMPHRN Yan E1520 owopn

NN OYLN MIPIN 9D

Propane-1, 2-diol (propylene E 1520

glycol)

Y9101 18102 )P\ 100

P09 29 TYPHN NI DYL ININ
DYODIANN MIXPYN PVNIN P
DIPVPIP PVIIN P DY
YUNIN P DY DX

IN DIIINIY 95 DIXINI MNPNN 0 3'P\Y"1I250
1IN MNRNN 97 DNNMYN

29 DYTYPNRN NI DYV AN
12T TPV DIDINN DPNNN
DTN NANRN

Benzyl alcohol

E 1519

TPOINNNNID NN ONN THN DI DY MNIN NX 0OxNND v ,BHAY TBHQ , 000NN Y 21970 D»PwI : 1IN0 Y9 (¥)
19201 19 DMNNIN DMWY DITY DNNY HY NIIIYN NINNY D DNNN DY THPR Y12 ONN WYX DIDIN YW NPSNN DN DIDAN DY DIPINININ (**)

2001 -N7OWN -(1NID 290IM) (NID) NN TN NRPN 97Y 110 9DIN W (***)
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NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PN MY

nYy 7in-"'n o

MOVIYDY MPINT 111 Y98)H2 NADIND DIT1YIMIN NN 22559 DIVINNN )M Y20IN

DD 290INT WIDIWT 1IN0, INOWOT IN TPINTT TYPHI PO PN P90 1) 7792 TPND

77 0I MOV NPT 73 N0 D0 NV NN 290N 71901712 7T 103 710P DIV 19077

SN DI PINVP VTN 291077 INIDI TN 3297 -2V D377 WIN2 NNDDT 0NN 1128077 71122077 712077
NIV 55905 NIN DYV 399U0 , 09295091, FIND YN WWNOY?I NI At 7993 02390017 DINVID DI I9MNA P 290N

DImWH
N 1 2D R- N
199979 %3291 Mo M 9oIN oY 4901E 990905 19 POHN NNNN 2999 P MO
N 90N NN
752noN5 55 79 | Sodium ascorbate E301 099191 NN Y97 DN MLV MPINT PN
0O\ NPT N5 27 1MW MNHIN
D ypnv5nuona | Sodium ascorbate E301 D ynvun 5 nion MPIN PN NN
100000 mg/kg
MPONT PN NI
wnno
1 mg/l»ay0n 13101 ORI
_NOND DIOPN
DYVNNN DININY
EC/256/20131
(1) | Ascorbyl palmitate E304 (i) NN 795 MLV MPIPND N
(1) | Alpha-tocopherol E306 NN 2999 9o MLV MPINT PN
Tocopherol-rich extract
E307
Gamma-tocopherol E308
Delta-tocopherol E309
(1) | Lecithins E322 NN 795 MOV MPIPNY PN
DTN MND | Citric acid E330 MNNN OO 95 MOV MPIPNT PN
(1) | Sodium citrates E331 MMNNN OO 95 MOV MPIPNT PN
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22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

ININD PNINRN MY
n K K A N
N9DYNY 57729 NI M 90N oV 2o90nE 950179 1972 PON AMNN 2999 1 N0
1IN 901N NN

(1) | Potassium citrates E332 IMNN >I7 5O MO MPNT NI

\ )1 0.1 NONN Y579 | Calcium citrates E333 NN >59 9D MLV MPINT PN
)Np
MoN2 YOO NVIN
YTPON N2 IMNN
DNRNNA JNITN)TO DM
PN NPINLPY

»'P\¥'1 1000 '091 | Tricalcium phosphate E341 (iii) MDD 1I7 55 D)7 DDA Y MNINA

951 P,05 5 XV MLV MPIPNT NI
SY MNTHI DVDYN

MM DT DO (2) VMO DONIN
MO MPINY
PoN 3 P93 VNN
DXNINDY YYNIN
NN (2) 2 DVNANIN
oy, 7292 E341(jii) 1y
1291 N2 DXNRINN
ANY) DPMIOND NIMN
(ON9PRN TINND LI

Y \NI150 000 | Tricalcium phosphate E341(iii) NN 1019 MPNY PN NDINY

P,05 5 xvY2an 2°nOND MPINNY NI NN

AT YO MY Y1 Tenno
D2 YITIN DN

(1) 2 ©VMANN DNIND 1)

(2) | Sodium alginate E401 mINNN 429071 5> D)7 ©Y01 5y NN

MO MPIND NI

(2) DV DININD

(2) | Potassium alginate E402 nINAN 297195 D)7 ©Y01 Y NMINI

MOV MPIND NI

(2)

(2) | Calcium alginate E404 NN 29795 D17 ©YDA LY NIMNINI

ML MPINT I

(2) ©VMONN DONIN
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ININD PN MY
. K] 2 A N
N9DINY MM MNd M0 90N oV 2901E N 9P0INT 1103 PIN NIMNN 2057 P "o
Mnn oI
NN 12209 >7PYON2 Gum arabic (acacia gum) E414 NIMNNN 235755 MLV MPINI NN
109D P \)1n 150000
2>NON5 »'P Wi 10
Y9101 I8N
Y7 YPYdN1 WIDYS | Xanthan gum E415 MINNN 7299 55 D)7 D02 HY MNNA
(2) nmn ML MPIPNT NI
(2) DoMann DONIN
,B12 0V N 99N v | Mannitol E421 B12 ynvno nwid MOW MPINI NN
3 nonn 9 qo
)Hp\)nn
(1) | Pectins E440 MINNN 19755 TYNNS PN MDD
S5y NN 19T MPIND
NM DONT DV
MOLWN MPIND
(1) ©VMINN DXNIND
mg/kg »w mg/l 10000 17y | Sodium carboxy methyl E466 MNNN 175 MPND TV N
mnnd nron wm | cellulose TN MOWN
MYI9N NITOND NTYPHN EC/1999/21 nvpTa
(1).nv>1a0n | Sodium carboxy methyl
cellulose
Cellulose gum
(1) 2 oomann oxma | Mono- and diglycerides of E471 nNINN Y297 55 MLV MPNT PN
(2)» | fatty acids
(1) | Citric acid esters of mono- E472 c MNNN 12275 PN NN NN
and diglycerides of fatty TWDNZ NI NNOIM
acids ML MPND
DONM2
»p\ ¥ 10000 | Silicon dioxide E551 NN N 2207 >PYONA ML MPIND N
N 12997 YPYONI Y1 NPIN
(2) | Acetylated starch E1420 NN > 55 DXNT DDA Y MNINI

VIV MPIPNY NV
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(2) ©®LVMANN DOXNINDY

P\ 100 2°NON2

P\ 1000 2>NoN1

Starch sodium octenyl
succinate

E1450

D>PNVN MPYON

MOLWN MPNT NN

YNYA 27 YW MNNMIN YPYON

neMm
-, K] F) A N
NODINY 57%29% HNS 1 901N oV 490nE 450915 1193 POR AMNN 2999 1% Mo
N 90N NN
(2) | Acetylated oxidised starch E1451 NMNN 12375 D)7 D015y M

MLV MPINT P
(2) ©DLVLMAINN DOXNINY

19V PYHN - /N PH9Y MIYN

CODEX STAN 72- 2 EC2006/141 N2X0PT2 DYONANT OONIN YWINN PON ) P9 NIMNN NNIN DY NNY NPRY N1 .1

DMNITYI CODEX STAN 156-1987(1989) 11981(2007)

1PNV CODEX STAN 074-1981(2006) D*0719H1 DININDY MWMNIN PYN 3 7192 NIMNN NNIN DY NYIY NPNY NI .2

7 MR MNI” 7PN ONDY NP2 MNINY PNITY NYNRI PON 7 ) PI9 2 DXONANT I 290N VIdYH DIMN.3

NIION PO IDDIN IND MO 1IN XD MIONA JNDIDND MODNMNN DXVPIDID) DXVIDID DN TYR NI YIDIND DINOPNHN MINI.4
2901 NN NNIONY NYAPI NINMIND NX2INN

DYV NPV NPNND,NYIAN YIND XINWID NI GDINT VINOIWY 1IN PN.5
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MOV PYN — 7N P9

(2 1920) P11 290INA (DIXYI DRI 590190 IN (1 1Y20)NM 290N YV DIRYID YINSYY D3NN NN 190N

1 290N DINWI(***) ~17Dav

499nE NN 9OIN-RYIN OV NONYOPN NN 49 NYIN DNYIN PN 290N

n99INY

E 1520 Propane-1, 2-diol 2>non>1 000 mg/kg DPPVINN, DYIY

(propylene glycol) (*)02D A2 DYOITOPINOINY

E 422 Glycerol NG 719923 NN 901N 55
E 420 Sorbitol
E 421 Mannitol
E 953 Isomalt
E 965 Maltitol
E 966 Lactitol
E 967 Xylitol
E 968 Erythritol
E 400-E 404 Alginic acid — alginates
E 405 Propane-1, 2-diol alginate
E 406 Agar
E 407 Carrageenan
E 410 Locust bean gum
E 412 Guar gum
E 413 Tragacanth
E 414 Gum arabic (acacia gum)
E 415 Xanthan gum
E 440 Pectins

E 432 -E 436 Polysorbates 7IND 117953 NAXPN NN
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ININD PN MY
~oonE PN 9OIN-RYIN OV 7912°0pN MM NYIN DON PN 290N
NOVINY MM
E 460 Cellulose 71N 111953 NN >IN D
E 461 Methyl cellulose
E 462 Ethyl cellulose
E 463 Hydroxypropy! cellulose
E 464 Hydroxypropyl methyl
cellulose
E 465 Ethyl methyl cellulose
E 466 Carboxy methyl cellulose,
Sodium carboxy methyl
cellulose, Cellulose gum
E 322 Lecithins 719N 111953 DXVITDPINYVINY DY
1AV Rablvilv/al
E 432-E Polysorbates
436
E 470b Magnesium salts of fatty
acids
E 471 Mono- and diglycerides of
fatty acids
E 472a Acetic acid esters of
mono- and diglycerides of
fatty acids
E 472c Citric acid esters of mono-
and diglycerides of fatty
acids
E 472e Mono and diacetyl tartaric
acid esters of mono- and
diglycerides of fatty acids
E 473 Sucrose esters of fatty
acids
E 475 Polyglycerol esters of fatty
acids
E 491 -E Sorbitan esters 71IIND 110902 NANPN YNNI DOYIN
495
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ININD PN MY

499nE 1N 90IN-RYIN DY NONYOPN MNS NN DN 1NN 90N

n9OINY 1N

E 1404 Oxidised starch 7MINI 1771053 0N 2901 55
E 1410 Monostarch phosphate
E 1412 Distarch phosphate
E 1413 Phosphated distarch
phosphate
E 1414 Acetylated distarch
phosphate
E 1420 Acetylated starch
E 1422 Acetylated distarch
adipate
E 1440 Hydroxy propyl starch
E 1442 Hydroxy propyl distarch
phosphate
E 1450 Starch sodium octenyl
succinate
E 1451 Acetylated oxidised starch
E 170 Calcium carbonate
E 263 Calcium acetate
E 331 Sodium citrates
E 332 Potassium citrates
E 341 Calcium phosphates
E 501 Potassium carbonates
E 504 Magnesium carbonates
E 508 Potassium chloride
E 509 Calcium chloride
E 511 Magnesium chloride
E 514 Sodium sulphates
E 515 Potassium sulphates
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ININD PN MY
~oonE %N 9OIN-NYIN OV 7912°0pN MM NYIN DON PN 290N
NOVINY MM
E 516 Calcium sulphate
E 517 Ammonium sulphate
E 577 Potassium gluconate
E 640 Glycine and its sodium salt
E 1505 (*) Triethyl citrate
E 1518 (*) Glyceryl triacetate
(triacetin)
E 551 Silicon dioxide
71N 110993 DX MPOIINNY DOYIN
E 552 Calcium silicate
E 553b Talc 50 mg/kg yax nnona ooyay
E 901 Beeswax, white and yellow 7IIIND 111953 Doyas
E 1200 Polydextrose 71N 110993 NN DI Y
E 1201 Polyvinylpyrrolidone
71N 119923 DPINON
E 1202 Polyvinylpolypyrrolidone
E 322 Lecithins
E 432-E Polysorbates
436
E 470a Sodium, potassium and
calcium salts of fatty acids
E 471 Mono- and diglycerides of FIIND 319923 97 M >IN
fatty acids
E 491-E Sorbitan esters
495
E 570 Fatty acids
E 900 Dimethyl polysiloxane
E 1521 Polyethylene glycol 7IIND 111953 0P NN
E 425 Konjac 71N 111/953 NN 90N D
E 459 Beta-cyclodextrin
1 000 mg/kg »o10n I8ma NN 290N Y
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n90Y"Y
E 468 Crosslinked sodium
carboxy methyl cellulose TIIINI 1093 (uRipRialala)
Cross-linked cellulose gum
E 469 Enzymatically hydrolysed
carboxymethylcellulose
’ 71N 1923 NN 90N Y
Enzymatically hydrolysed
cellulose gum
E 555 Potassium aluminium E 171  titanium dioxide
silicate and
90 % VD VN
E 172 iron hydroxides 2
oxides

YN

NONINY Mxpwna. (E1505,E1517,E1518) 7105w Tno2)3p\an 3000 TY 7PAN NTH 1IN MNPRN 51 mYnyoonn mnon*
VY9 /371 1000 TY NN MNMPHRN Y1 EL1520 Hv 191 oonn mnon Ao oIp

(Twnna) 29 1 MNTAVY 0Y999(+++)

OIPN LYNY 7 NN MNP PNN ONOY NI MNINY PNITYI NYUNRI PON 7 ) PI 2 DXONINN PN 290N VIDYD DIMN.(1)

JOINKR PNX 0N

PINN PADIN INY IO IXINA XY NN JNDIONT MONMNN DIVPIIIDI DIXVIDII O TYN )I1TND Y9DIND DIDOPNN MINI.(2)
2IMDN ANIIDY NIOND NYIAPI NININN NN MNIN

DYV NPV, NPNND,NYIAN HOND XINYID PN G0INT WINYO MYON PR.(3)
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ININD PN MY

P2 290INA ,0INYI DIIRY I 290IN(***)(*)— 2nH2V

E 9991 90MN 90NN oY NOPIOPN NS 0N )N 290INY MION
90m 19917 4N 4OIND
P9 —3 P9 PYRY PN 3 799 NINA P28 ON NIN) 13INI 5953 1% 22009 MNN 93
90N PYNY NIPN
MNINY PN
0249199
NN 0hdY
NI N
E 200-E Sorbic acid — sorbates IN TN 1 500 mg/kg DOY2X NNON
203 15 mg/kg m>dnn nya mno
NNPIND NVIAN D 1NN
E 210 Benzoic acid YN
E 211 Sodium benzoate
E 212 Potassium benzoate
E 220-E Sulphur dioxide — -m5n2100 mg/kg LYY DXYANT MIIN(*)
228 sulphites Y910 7302 1IwNa12 myg/kg —
5 xOYID SO2 E Yyormosoix 163E)
150 b caustic sulphite
caramel
E150dSulphite ammonia
(*»)caramel
E 320 Butylated hydroxyanisole w1220 mg/kg — 05501 D PVIINN
(BHA) (12U ROYATING YU MINN
T2 2970 18 n20,4 mg/kg —
E 321 Butylated hydroxytoluene TINY IN
(BHT)
E 338 Phosphoric acid 40000 TIN5 N TN MONI- E 163 bv nnona
P ,055 xv¥an mg/kg anthocyanins
E 339 Sodium phosphates
E 340 Potassium phosphates
E 343 Magnesium phosphates
E 450 Diphosphates
E 451 Triphosphates

105 7m0 92 TNy
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22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN
NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PN MY

901 E 4901 99NN OINN oY 099507 M 40NN B2 1 290N NN
NOVINY 1N
E 341 Calcium phosphates w~ 71240 000 mg/kg - DOYax 5w MdNI
P2055 NOYIN MM TINY D779°000N)
N 71210 000 mg/kg -
5 8D P205n19913 1IN D501 5Y oA
nonaE 412 guar gum
N 71210 000 mg/kg -
b nvYIn P205 nona miny
E 392 Extracts of rosemary ,m5n21 000 mg/kg - DOya¥ DY NMIdNI
»9101 %1015 mg/kg —
SV D190 NVIN
CamosohCamosic acid
E 416 Karaya gum , -2n250 000 mg/kg DOyax¥ 5¥ NdNI
-39 98111 mg/kg
E 432 —-E Po|ysorbate5 717N NV9202 ,DoyaN 5Y MoN
436 DXDUNN DIVITOPINIVIN
MY TN SIIN W1
E 473 Sucrose esters of fatty FINND 111/253 DOYaY 5W NON
acids DXD>0UNN DIVITOPINIVIN
lalUa]
E 475 Polyglycerol esters of fatty FIININD 111/953 DOYaY 5¥ NON
acids DYDYDNN DXVITOPINIVIN
MHwa
E 476 Polyglycerol ,-nOn250 000 mg/kg DOYIXD 1IN PIPVIINND
polyricinoleate »>a101 13112500 mg/kg — 197NN BTN P NOH
Kamaboko) —
(E 120 cochineal,
carminic acid, carmines)
DTN MOV, IWI NN
DOV DN M9 DY NNIOM
DYDYV 25N YNNI VIV
-DOMYPY
(E163 anthocyanins,
E100 curcumin and
E120 cochineal,
carminic acid, carmines)
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KN NN NNPN 29-HY PN 29DIN NNIYH

2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN
NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PN MY
E 491 -E Sorbitan esters 71I7IND 119032 NANPN d¥NN ,DXIAND MNON
495 M0 1IN N
E 551 Silicon dioxide 151250 000 mg/kg- DOYaX NNONI MY MPIN
1151210 000 mg/kg- E 508 potassium
chloride
E 412 guar gum)»
-nona
E 551 Silicon dioxide n15n7250 000 myg/kg - NN MY MpPIN
DY MPOYINN
E 552 Calcium silicate
E 551 Silicon dioxide 1151210 000 mg/kg- MONI MY MPIN
DYINN9
E 552 Calcium silicate
E 553a Magnesium silicate
E 553b Talc
E 900 Dimethyl polysiloxane ,735n2200 mg/kg - E 160 a oyay nnona-
carotenes, E 160 b
-910 13102 0,2 my/l annatto, bixin, norbixin,
E160 c Paprika extract,
capsanthin, capsorubin,
E 160d lycopene and E
160 e beta-apo-8'-
carotenal
E 903 Carnauba wax ,75n2130 000 mg/kg - DO NNN2 NN AN
>319 1301 —1 200 mg/kg MTYPHRN MNNIN IR
MPHN 51 DYPOVLONI VINOYD

I P9DIND VINIWH DIWINNDTN DIIN LYNI(*)

. Sulphite100 000 mg/kg 7y 9> E 163 anthocyanins (**)

EC/ 2008/128v191n215 2 000 mg/kg Ty 9> -E 150 b caustic sulphite caramel and sulphite ammonia caramel E 150 d

2) 1 MINYAVY DIYYYA(***)

0PN VYNY 7 NN MV PNN ONOY NN MNINY PNITYI PYUNRI PON 7 ) PI 2 DXONINN PNIN Y9DIN VIDYH D IMN.(1)

JDOINX PNX 0N

NI PN Y9DIN INID DN IXIN XYY NNONA NYIONY MONMNN DOVPIIIDI DOXVADIO DI IWN I XADINY DIOPNN NIN.(2)
29107 XD NNONY NYIAPI NIMNN N¥2INN

DYV NDY ,IPRNN ,NIYAY TPIONY NITWID PN qDINT WIIWY NN PN.(3)
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SN NN MY

"I PO
D'90INN [ITN '90IN

NINFYN? IX "', DAY
D7INIDIN
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22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN

ININD PN MY

NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

PRI PO Y P

77922 WMDY 29NIAT 1R 9PN nndwa*

nnyn NN NiNd | 190n |ITNA q0IN DY
E

NNIXI NIND E 150 Plain caramel, Caustic

a,b,d sulphite caramel and

Sulphite ammonia

caramel

6000ppm | E150C Ammonia caramel

,(6% nin®Y? 7w win'n n7DN n7va)Table beer -2 9500ppm | E150C Ammonia caramel
. Old ale -1 Stout ,Porter ,Brown ale

NI NI7'DNN NN NNAL2InnYR X77 nnna N 200ppm | E-210- Benzoic acid —

NN 'xm IR/ ,N0'oN 11aY7? 710'w qoim 10 0.5% -n 213 benzoates
(2 -11 nnyn) .0'mNN

(2-1 1 ninyn) 200ppm | E200- Sorbic acid — sorbates

203

(3 nwn) 20ppm | E220- Sulphur dioxide —

228 sulphites

N'aN] N'IY NO'ON NNAIVN NN 50ppm E220- Sulphur dioxide —

228 sulphites

NNIN] NIND E270 Lactic acid

NNIN] NIND E300 Ascorbic acid

NNIN] NIND E301 Sodium ascorbate

NNIN] NIND E330 Citric acid

100ppm E405 Propane-1, 2-diol

alginate

NNIN] NIND E414 | (Gum arabic (acacia gum

207X N7DN NIA IR, 2INDR K77 A N 350ppm E950 Acesulfame K
N7v1) Table beer -2 ,n912 1.2% -n N2 NI'RY
Obergariges vyn? ,(6% nIN97 7w win'n N7DN
30 7w N ni¥'an 725N oY NN Einfachbier
Brown Beers -2 ,NaOH -> n'xuiann V1721Mpx -7
.oud bruin a10n

(energy —reduced beer) NiMI7 NINNDIM NN N 25 ppm E950 Acesulfame K
(52 mwn)

207X N70N NIva IR IR K77 nnma 600ppm E951 Aspartame
Nn7v1) Table beer -2 ,n912 1.2% -n nRa NI'RY
Obergariges vyn7 ,(6% niN97 7w win'n n7DN
30 7w N nix'an NN oY NN S Einfachbier
Brown Beers -1 ,NaOH -2 D'Rvuiann L17IMpx -'7'n
.oud bruin a10n

(energy —reduced beer) niMi7 NINN9iN NN N 25 ppm E951 Aspartame

105 701 96 TNY
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KN NN NNPN 29-HY PN 29DIN NNIYH 9287 MINY92 XY

2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

ININD PN MY

v - MIN>92N T9Un

NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

nnNnya

nanin nind

ao0n

209X 70N Nt IR 2INDYR K77 DN
N2y1) Table beer -2 ,n912 1.2% -n N2 NI'RY
Obergariges vyn? ,(6% NIN97 7w win'M N7DN

30 7w Nt nix'an N71dN oy NN Einfachbier
Brown Beers -2 ,NaOH -> 0'kuiann LI7I'NPR -"71'n
(52 n1yn) .oud bruin a10n

80ppm

E954

210078 N70N N2 IN,2INDYR K77 DN
n7v1) Table beer -2 ,n912 1.2% -n Niax nI'Rw
Obergariges vyn7 ,(6% NnIN97 7w win'M N7DN

30 7w Nt nix'an NN oy NN Einfachbier
Brown Beers -2 ,NaOH -> 0'XuIann LI7I'NPR -'7'n
.oud bruin aion

250ppm

E955

(energy —reduced beer) NiMI7 NINN9IM NN N

10ppm

E955

20078 N70N NIt IR,2INDYR K77 NN
N2v1) Table beer -2 ,n912 1.2% -n N2 NI'RY
Obergariges vyn? ,(6% NIN97 7w wiIN'M N7DN

30 7w Nt nix'an NN oy NN S Einfachbier
Brown Beers -1 ,NaOH -3 n'xvuiann V17PN -7
.oud bruin a10n

10ppm

E959

(energy —reduced beer) NiMI77 NINNSIM NN 7N

10ppm

E959

207X N7DN NIt IR 2INDYR K77 DN
Nn7v1) Table beer -2 ,n912 1.2% -n ni2a NI'RY
Obergariges vyn7 ,(6% NiN97 7w win'm N7DN

30 7w 't niXx'an N2ON oy NN S Einfachbier
Brown Beers -2 ,NaOH -> 0'XuIann LI7I'HPR -"71'n
(60 nayn) .oud bruin a10n

70ppm

E960

2IN107X N7DN NI IR ,ANDYR K77 nnna N
N2v1) Table beer -2 ,n912 1.2% -n NiIAx NI'RY
Obergariges vyn? ,(6% NIN97 7w wiN'M N7DN

30 7w Nt nix'an 715N oy NN Einfachbier
Brown Beers -2 ,NaOH -> n'xuiann V1721MpR -1
.oud bruin a10n

20ppm

E961

(energy —reduced beer) NiMI7 NINNSIM NN 7N

lppm

E961

207X N7DN NIV IN2INDYR K77 nna
N2v1) Table beer -2 ,n912 1.2% -n NiIAx NI'RY
Obergariges vyn7 ,(6% niN97 7w win'm n7DN

30 7w 't nix'an N2ON oy NN Einfachbier
Brown Beers -2 ,NaOH -2 0'XuIann LI7I'HPR -"'71'n
.oud bruin aion

nNyn) 350 ppm
(50 ,49 ,11a

E962

(energy —reduced beer) NIMI77 NINNS9IN NNQA
(50,49 ,11a nnyn)

25 ppm

E962

105 700 97 My
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22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

ININD PN MY

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN
NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

nNyn NONIN NINDd | 190N

E

209X 70N Nt IR 2INDYR K77 DN 6ppm E969
N2y1) Table beer -2 ,n®12 1.2% -n N2 NI'RY
Obergariges vyn? ,(6% NIN97 7w win'M N7DN
30 7w Nt nix'an N71dN oy NN Einfachbier
Brown Beers -2 ,NaOH -> 0'kuiann LI7I'NPR -"71'n
.oud bruin 21010

(energy —reduced beer) NiMI7 NINNSIM NN 7N 0.5ppm E969

N'TY'7I00 IXY? [12'0 IX IV0D NAY K7W NN N NNIXI NIND | E1105
(sterile filtration)

N71DN NI7ua NNAALNMIYR NINNSIN NINA NNIXI NIND | E1200
.N21N 7YX

ppm100 E120

ppm600 E

160a(ii)

As anhydrous calcium disodium -2 XvIan ,ppm25 E385,

386

10ppm E900a

On the residual level basis ,10ppm E1201

NNIXI NIND E941

NNINI NIND E290
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22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()
NIND PN MY

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN
NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

14.2.1 90 ,192-1995 0v01°%K 0pTIPR TR0 ¥ 191,777 -14.2.1 %0, 2016 1987 AnAnRa 77117727 -1333/2008 N1 72°0p7°77 DY 0o1an*

15% -n a2717an 7015 N7DN DY DAY NIXFWNA D'ININD [ITAN '90IN n'wY*

nnNnyn

NAnin Nind

E 2"o0n |IThn qoIn DY

J20' TA'Mm NIXwnn 757 n90In7 o'nm o'vo0Inn '
In11 E968,E420, E421, E 953, E965, E 966, E 967 D'S50IN2

.NNINXI NIND

|ITAN '90IN
‘A 7192 n'y'omn

105 TN 99 MY
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22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN
NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PN MY

Ta%72 DA wnnwny

mwew w1 pn

IT
— EC110/2008 Art5(1)2 1 Taind 0*7n1dn NIXpwna BYNY NNIXININD | D'0NI9N) [ITn '90IN
1'y1an 0'7'0d Grain spirit ,00 Rum ,'70'1l Whisky or Whiskey qi0a Il Axiapn
Grape marc ,*T112 Brandy or Weinbrand ,|"* '2'n2 Wine spirit ,00aT (h7aon
921 2'Nd Fruit marc spirit ,021Y N9A 7'ND spirit or grape marc
2'0D Fruit spirit ,0'71m'x 2'Nd Raisin spirit or raisin brandy ,niN'
Hefebrand or o'anm X7 |3 m> .waT 7'nd Honey spirit ,NIN'®
Bierbrand or eau de n IX,|' IK NIN'S "W WY 7'0dA lees spirit
Topinambur or Jerusalem artichoke spirit IX N1'2 vie de biére
NMYNL NXI'Y NIN'oN 070D IK T Vodka IX M7win glgronx
|2 [ITA17 London Gin, 0VO"A Geist DNIN X7 |D 1D . PIP'T IX
Maraskino ,11*wn Maraschino ,nj712n0 Sambuca D'l
nvom Mistra , 1'70 N
7"10 nmndn |  D'01I9N) |ITn '90IN
namn qloa Il axiapn
n77on (n'7aun
nInimn
2 7w nooInt
[ITAN '90IN
N'D T NXIApNn
200ppm
7" 180ppm 104 | Quinoline yellow
(61 nwn)
7" 100ppm 110 sunset yellow
FCF/ Orange
(61 nwn) yellow
7" 30ppm 123 Amaranth
7" 170ppm 124 Ponceau 4R,
cochineal Red
(61 nyn)A
DRI M IMAI7 NN DY 019 NIXPWNN 701 ND0INYT NN NNINI NIND | a,b,c,d150 Caramels
plain ) 7227 702 wnnwin'? ANin o' .nvMmMI 1'wIN ,NPIANo
. 1272 (caramel E 150 a
D' 7 WIn'Y? ANim 10ppm 160b Annatto, bixin,
norbixin
D72 Y win'y? Anim NNINI NIND 174 silver
D72 Y win'y? Anim NNINI NIND 175 gold
12720 N2 07 D'0AR 0'7'I1N DY7NID NIXZYNA 71 NN 50ppm | 220-228 Sulphur dioxide
— sulphites
(3 mwn)
70" WIN'Y'7 NI0N 1000ppm 338, 452 Phosphoric acid
— phosphates —
di-, tri- and
polyphosphates
(4 -1 1 nnyn)
D'2'7NN DR 70 NI 10000ppm 405 propane 1,2 —
diol alginate
D'¥'2 0'02 7V D772 Y NN 10000ppm 416 karaya gum
(0'o1pw X7) "n791yn" 07D NIXpYNA N 100ppm 445 | glycerol esters of
wood rosin

105 7y 100 Ty

2016 9215293 — NNV NNT1HN




22280 TN MNP 29-9Y 111 Y90IN NNIYW
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ININD PN MY

(*Po'1 vyn?) D"a'7NN DMPYA P NN 5000ppm | 474 473

Sucrose esters of
fatty acids-
sucroglycerides
(1 nwn)

D'2'7NN DR 70 NN 5000ppm 475

Polyglycerol
esters of fatty
acids

D'2'7NN DR 77 NI 8000ppm | 482,481

stearoyl -2-
nvn) lactylates

(1

N'720%7 NN

TN IN TI91 [ITAN '90IN NIX §'0IN7 WK (1
A"77 2"n 10-n mopn SO2 N71DN .NNIPAN 721 N1'NMTH ,N7710N NIND7 Nivani SO2-3 NIXLVIAN NIYPR'oAN NINNN (3
.S02 7¥ NINdI1> NAWN NI'R 1077 A" 10-n IR
.P205-> nxvuian n*mropnn nnn (4

A1 AXIAR Ay YMNmn nimopnnn 02T ' X7 L nxiapn ovaxnl E124-1 E110 ,E104 7w n'?7100 nindin (61
.00 niIkpwn -14.2.6 20 (2015 hanann nannxn MITnnn -1333/2008 N'oN'RN N2 7V 001an)*

Il axiapgn piTnn 's0In vIN'D

minn oY E no0n

Riboflavins E 101

Chlorophylls, Chlorophyllins E 140

Copper complexes of chlorophylls E 141
and chlorophyllins

Plain caramel E 150a

Caustic sulphite caramel E 150b

Ammonia caramel E 150c

Sulphite ammonia caramel E 150d

Vegetable carbon E 153

Carotenes E160a

Paprika extract, capsanthin, E160c
capsorubin

Beetroot Red, betanin E 162

Anthocyanins E 163

calcium carbonate E 170

Titanium dioxide E171

Iron oxides and hydroxides E172

Il "xngn jiItnn '"©oIn VIN'S

ninn DY E 2o0n

Curcumin 100

Tartrazine 102

Cochineal, Carminic acid, Carmines 120

105 70 101 My
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2001 — N7OWUNN (P11 590IN) ()11) VNN - DNTND PN SMPY
ININD PN MY
Azorubine, Carmoisine 122
Allura red AC 129
Patent Blue V 131
Indigotine, Indigo carmine 132
Brilliant Blue FCF 133
Green S 142
Brilliant Black PN 151
Brown HT 155
Beta-apo-8'-carotenal (C 30) 160e
Lutein 161b
W p'in

15% -n N1V 721> N7IDN DY D' NIXFYNA D'ININA [ITAN '90IN NN'vA

(7T°nwa abw)

105 7y 102 My 2016 2129 — NONYN NN



KN NN NNPN 29-HY PN 29DIN NNIYH 922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN
NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

2001 — N”7OWUNN (1PN 220I1N) (NN)
INANN PN MY

1y 2'7n

D'2UN "2 D'NINN JITAN '90IN

NN 7oPN NN N 901N oV E 1901 %190 M0
(51)200 mg/l Dimethyl dicarbonate E242 nnayn |t
*“’7150 mglkg 47 5Y1,0VTR 1 — D20 P
SULPHITES: 7 D7) 5-D MVP 120 NN
T E220 Sulphur dioxide R ub']‘g’bboum 5
mg g . . -
E221Sodium sulphite _ VP MO NN Hya ;NN
E222 Sodium hydrogen sulphite 095 0 5-1
500 mg/kg E223 Sodium _metabisulphite . 5ya,0YIR > — DDYN P
E224 Potassium metabisulphite D9 5-N NOITY 1D NYIdN
2016 YaNa% — NN NNTIN
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KN NN NNPN 29-HY PN 29DIN NNIYH

2001 — N”7OWUNN ()P 220I1N) ()

922NN NN XY -~ MINIAN T9UN

NONN = AMNHD NN XMV

ININD PN MY
o E226 Calcium sulphite 55
250 mglkg E227 Calcium hydrogen sulphite 7;:;;2‘:;?3 ;;;g’g;’;"—’ l’:ﬁ
: ; i )
E228 Potassium hydrogen sulphite 20755 013 5.1
> 350mglkg "7 9mnD 181 — DN P
500 mg/l Lysozyme | E1105 DXYN P
200 mg/l SORBATES % DY2YN P
Sorbic acid
E200
Potassium sorbate
E202
Calcium sorbate
E203

$MIYN

NN NYOYON MNIY MONMNN 1, NN MDD DNNNA mg/l IN mg/kg-2 50,-2 NINVIAND NPAINN NININ.25

mMMpPNRn Yon

LANID2 IDINN YW NINDND NAVN) NPN TVD/A7HD 10 WX 3P/ 10 by N9y NN SO2 nny .47

MRIN_NSNN XD NPIPINY, TONN2 NODM MNDD .51

SMON PN .NMA 4.5% 1D 91112 NUYNY DMDN PN .A0DY /) 45 NN TPODIPNN DXI2I10N NN I P .52
(1 P5N 1318 »/1 97y) N 15% 10 DY) NOIONN 29D DX2IYA YONINIVIN
PYOIN NNNMIND NNVIAND NN MNON . .34

'T 719

105 7301 104 TNy
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